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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Ok
(D
AGENCY <?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. (510) 567-6700
April 13, 2007 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Court
Castro Valley, CA 94522

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000085 and Geotracker Global 1D T0600101487, Oakland
Truck Stop, 8255 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Alameda County Environmental Heaith (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the recently submitted document entitted, “Report of Soil and
Groundwater Assessment,” dated March 9, 2007 and received by ACEH on March 21, 2007. The
report was prepared on your behalf by Aqua Science Engineers and presents the results from
several soil and groundwater assessment tasks conducted at the site in 2006 and 2007.

Free-phase diesel fuel is present within an extensive area beneath the dispenser isfand. Highly
elevated concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons and oxygenates are also present in the southern
portion of the site where the USTs are located. Installation and operation of an ozone sparging
system was previously proposed for the site. The report recommends deferring instaliation of an
ozone sparging system if the USTs are replaced in 2007 in order to conduct dewatering and
overexcavation in the UST excavations and pump islands. We have no objection to UST system
replacement that includes dewatering and overexcavation in the UST excavations and pump
islands prior to implementing ozone sparging provided that the UST system removal occurs within
a reasonable time frame. Please notify this office within 60 days of the date of this letter of a
definite schedule for UST system replacement or your plans to proceed with ozone sparging.

We request that you address the following technical comments, petform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Free-Phase Product. The temporary wells advanced in September 2008 and January 2007
have delineated free-phase diesel fuel over a wide area beneath the dispensers with up to
2.45 feet of product observed. Free phase diese! fuel continues to be observed in well MW-
1. We concur with the recommendation to continue free product removal from well MW-1
until further notice. Please update the information regarding free product removal, as
necessary, in future Quarterly Monitoring Reports requested below.
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2. Tidal influence and Groundwater Flow Direction. Based on water levels measured over a
tidal cycle, the report concludes that tidal influence is at least partiaily responsible for the
inconsistent groundwater flow direction and gradient that is observed at the site. The
fluctuations observed over the 12-hour period of water level measurements ranged from a
maximum of 0.05 to 0.2 feet depending upon the well. During quarterly monitoring events,
water levels in adjacent wells typically differ by several tenths of a foot to more than a foot.
Therefore, tida! influence does not appear to be the primary source of inconsistent water
levels and hydraulic gradients measured at the site. We also question whether there is tidal
influence at the site. The report indicates that high tide on October 12, 2006 was at 05:49
a.m. followed by low tide at 10:29 a.m. and then a second high tide on 04:12 p.m. Altached
is plot of historic tide data from the National Oceanic and Atmaspheric Administration for
October 12, 2006, which shows low tide occurring at approximately 05:30 a.m. followed by a
high tide at 12:42 p.m. Given the lack of response in the wells during the tidal cycle, no
further investigation of tidal influence is needed. Although the hydraulic gradient is variable,
the hydraulic gradient frequently indicates groundwater flow towards the creek that is located
west and southwest of the site. The creek must be considered a potential receptor for
groundwater contamination from the site.

3. Quarterly Monitoring. Quarterly groundwater monitoring is to be continued for the site.
Please present your results in the quarterly monitoring reports requested below.

4. Geotracker EDF Submittals. A review of the SWRCB Geoftracker website indicates that
only electronic data files for quarterly groundwater monitoring and boring logs have been
submitted to Geotracker for your site. Please note that analytical data for ali samples
collected, water level and elevation data, monitoring well survey data, and copies of reports
in PDF format are required. Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning
September 1, 2001, all analytical data, submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of
the LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via
the internet. Additionally, beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points utilized
to collected groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring wells} and submitted in a report to a
regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and latitude and
longitude accurate to within 1-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and ransmitted electronically
to the SWRCB Geotracker website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a
complete copy of ali reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). In order to remain in
regulatory compliance, please upload all analytical data (collected on or after September 1,
2001), monitoring well and groundwater elevation data, and a copy, in PDF format, of all
reports prepared after July 1, 2005.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

.

« June 13, 2007 - Schedule to Proceed with UST System Replacement or Ozone
Sparging

« 45 days after end of each quarter - Quarterly Monitoring Reports
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These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleurn
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all publit:
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Wafer Resources Cantral Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data fo the Geofracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrch.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

FERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at & minimum, the following;
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the:
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1} requires tha(
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geofogic or engmeerlng
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered of
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resulit in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

if it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement Including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail
message at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

MMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Attachment: Historic Tide Data Plot for October 12, 2006

Enclosure; ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: David Allen
Agua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado
Danvilie, CA 94526

Robert Kitay

Agua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado

Danville, CA 945286

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
Flle
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

)
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Aameda, CA 945026577
(510) 567-6700

July 7, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Court
Castro Valley, CA 94522

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RQ0000083, Oakland Truck Stop, 8255 San Leandro Street,
Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, “Diesel UST and Line Testing,” dated June 28I
2006, prepared on your bshalf by Aqua Science Engineers. The document summarizes the
results of UST and product line testing conducted between February 20, 2006 and June 5, 20086.
The results indicate that the diesel USTs were shown to be tight but the diesel product piping
failed the leak test on May 18, 2006. On June 5, 2006, the lines passed the test and no leaks
could be located. Due to concerns regarding potential ongoing releases of diesel fuel and the
apparently conflicting line testing results, we request that you have a third party {other than thé
firms that performed the May 18, 2006 and June 5, 2006 tests) conduct a product line test t()
confirm the previous results.

In correspondence dated December 16, 2006, ACEH indicated that ozone sparging may bhe an
effective remedial technology for the gasoline release in the southern portion of the site; however,
we had several technical comments that may affect the design and effectiveness of the ozone
sparging system. Therefore, we requested that you provide a response to the technical
comments prior to ACEH concurrence with the proposed ozone sparging. The “Response to
December 16, 2005 Leiter,” dated May 23, 2008, included plans to conduct the requested snef-
investigation activities and provided much of the requested information. Based on the mformat;on
provided, the proposal to conduct ozone sparging in the southern portion of the site is approved.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

o August 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 2006
e August 24, 2006 — Third Party Diese! Piping Test Results

« October 10, 2006 — Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
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¢ November 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2006

These reports are belng requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this reguest.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper capy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor welis, and other data to the Geotracker database over the internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements {(http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting}.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are fo
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and inciude the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your ‘
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested;
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, mcluqu
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. Cailifornia Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic maijl
message at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp} Instructions

cc: David Allen
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526

Robert Kitay

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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' . ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

(LOP and SLIC) PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005,
December 16, 2005

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures | SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports In electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.
The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

= Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.)

= It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned.

»  Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.

« Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password.
Documents with password protection will not be accepted.

» Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on & computer
monitor.

= Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan:_2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations
= A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format.
These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password:
a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to
upload files to the ftp site.
iy Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acgov.org
or
i) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of. ftp Site Coordinator.
b} In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, inciude the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp:/falcoftpd.acgov.org
(i) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will hot open the FTP site.
b} Click on File, then on Login As.
c) Enter your User Name and Password, (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
d) Open "My Computer’ on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
e) With both “My Computer” and the fip site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My
Computer” to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
a) Send emall fo dehloptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our fip site.
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)
¢} The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload)
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES OR
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AGENCY <?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 280
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
June 2, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Nissan Saidian
5733 Medailion Court
Castro Valley, CA 94522

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000085, Oakland Truck Stop, 8255 San Leandro Stree:t,
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, “Response to December 16, 2005 Letter)”
dated May 23, 20086, prepared on your behalf by Aqua Science Engineers. The “Response to
December 16, 2005 lLetter,” addresses technical comments provided by ACEH in
correspondence dated December 16, 2005. Included as an appendix to the “Response to
December 16, 2005 Letter,” is a Work Plan to conduct previously requested mvestagatloh
activities.

Due to the fack of compliance with previous ACEHM requests, ACEH recommended in our May 9,
2006 correspondence that the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund no longer reimburse
you for future work until the site is brought back into compliance. Based on the plans and
information presented in the “Response to December 16, 2005 Letter,” the case has beeh
brought back into compliance with ACEH requests and we withdraw our request that the
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund no longer reimburse you. The “"Response tb
December 16, 2005 Letter,” includes plans to conduct the requested site investigation actwltles
and provides much of the requested information. For items with missing information, such as the
results of leak tests on the diesel line, the document generally presented plans to obtain the
missing information.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Source of Diesel Fuel. The “Response to December 16, 2005 Letter,” indicates that the
diesel piping was tested on May 18, 2006 and that the results would be presented when
available. Please present these results no later than July 6, 2006,

2. Proposed Treatment Area. The proposed installation of temporary wells in the vicinity of
monitoring well MW-1 1o define the extent of free product (Task 5) is acceptable. Please
present the results of the free product thickness measurements and water sampling in the
Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.
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3. Pipeline along Southern Property Boundary. The proposal to conduct further research,
potentially including subsurface line locating and obtaining a video of the pipeline along the5
southern property boundary (Task 1), is acceptable. Please provide further information 01|1
the purpose, depth, dimensions, and type of backfil for the pipeline. Please show th(‘
location of the pipeline on a site plan and identify the off-site receptors for discharge to both
the pipeline and trench backfil. Please evaluate whether the trench backfili provides a
preferential pathway to the creek southwest of the site. If further field investigation |5
required in order to assess whether this pipeline or the backfill is a migration pathway, please
advance additional borings to obtain this information. Please present the results of the
additional research in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

4. Preferential Pathways. The proposed conduit survey (Task 1) is acceptable. Please
present the results of the conduit survey in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
requested below.

5.  Groundwater Flow Direction. The explanation regarding the usefulness of rose diagrams
is acceptable. Therefore a rose diagram is not required. Since tides in San Francisco Ba\‘/
are mixed and freguently have a large inequality in the diurnal tides, please review the t:de
tables to select a day in which the water level measurements can be collected following the
lower low and higher high tides (Task 10). A minimum of two water level measurements from
each well are to be collected approximately two hours after lower low tide and two hours after
higher high tide. Please include these results in the Soll and Groundwater Investigation
Report requested below.

6. Extent of Shallow Soil and Groundwater Contamination. The proposed locations an(ij
scope of work for the shallow soil borings (Task 6) are acceptable. At a minimum, we
request that one soil sample collected from the capillary fringe be submitted for laboratory
analyses from each boring. If contamination is observed, soil samples are to be submatteq
for laboratory analyses for all depth intervals where the staining, odor, or elevated PID
readings are observed. |f staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed over an
interval of several feet, a sufficient number of soil samples from this interval should bé
submitted for laboratory analyses to characterize the fuel hydrocarbon concentrations wnthln
this interval. Please present the results of the soil and groundwater sampling in the Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

7.  Vertical Extent of Soil and Groundwater Contamination. We concur with the proposed
locations and scope of work for the deeper soil borings (Task 7). At a minimum, we request
that one soil sample collected from the capillary fringe and one soil sample collected at the
first lithologic change below first-encountered groundwater be submitted for Iaboratoryr
analyses from each boring. If staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed, soil
samples are to be submitted for iaboratory analyses for all depth intervals where the stalmngl,
odor, or elevated PID readings are observed. If staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are
ohserved over an interval of several feet, a sufficient number of scil samples from this}
interval should be submitted for laboratory analyses to characterize the fuel hydrocarbor)
concentrations within this interval. Please present the resuits of the soil and groundwater
sampling in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

8. Monitoring Performance of Ozone Sparging System. We concur with the proposed
installation of an additional monitoring well to monitor the performance of the proposed ozone
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10.

1.

12.

sparging system. The installation of a 2-inch diameter monitoring well screened from
approximately 4 to 14 feet bgs is acceptable. Please note that the well screen depths cited
on Figure 3 — Typical Monitoring Well Construction are not consistent with the text and are
not to be implemented. Please present the resuits in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Report requested below '

Free Product Removal. Please update the information regarding free product removal, as
necessary, in future Quarterly Monitoring Reports requested below.

Unknown USTs at Site. The Subtronics report on the survey conducted at the site to locate
possible USTs {(Appendix E of “Response to December 16, 2005 Letter”) prowdeci
geophysical data to indicate that unknown USTs were not present in the area surveyed but
could not preclude the possibility of unknown USTs within an area of reinforced concrete.
The report recommended further investigation, possibly using ground-penetrating radar, in
the area of reinforced concrete. We request that ground-penetrating radar be used to
confirm that unknown USTs are not present in the area of reinforced concrete. Please
present the results in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below. The
figures showing geophysical survey results in Appendix E were not clear in the electroni¢
report. Therefore, we request that you submit both the figures from the February 7, 2004
gradient survey by Subtronics and future figures from the ground-penetrating radar survey in
the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below (required electronic
document) and also separately as paper copies.

Free Product Analysis. We concur with the proposal to collect a sample of the free product
and have the sample analyzed to assess the type and age of the fuel. Please present these
results in the Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 2006 requested below.

Quarterly Monitering. Quarterly groundwater monitoring is to be continued for the site.
Please present your results in the quarterly monitoring reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

» July 6, 2006 ~ Diesel Piping Test Resuilts

e August 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 2006

¢ October 10, 2006 — Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

¢ November 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
26206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2852 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleurﬁ
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Pape‘ir
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforceme it
aclivities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda Coun%l
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements foir
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCE)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwatéir
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from undergroung
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveye
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports wa%s
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http:/www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting). .

PERJURY STATEMENT

Al work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the followingt
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case, '

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by aqH
appropriately licensed professional and include the professionai registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bili 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are oceurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail
message at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

Sincerely,
Jerry Wickiam

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: David Allen
Agua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526

Robert Kitay

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West E! Pintado

Danville, CA 94526

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0D
AGENCY ‘.:i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
May 5, 2006 FAX (510 337-9335

Mr. Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Court
Castro Valley, CA 94522

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Noi"RO0000085, Oakland Truck Stop, 8255 San Leandro Streei,
Oakland, CA ’

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff previously requested in correspondence
dated December 16, 2005 (copy attached) that you submit a Response to Comments and
Revised Site Characterization Work Plan to complete site characterization for your site by
February 17, 2006. To date, we have not received a Work Plan or a request for a schedule
extension. Your site is out of compliance with directives from this agency.

In order for your site to return to compliance, please submit the previously requestet:l
Response to Comments and Site Characterization Work Plan by May 30, 2006. This date i5

not an extension of your due date, reports for this site are late and your site is out of compliance.
ACEH's December 16, 2005 correspondence, which describes the requirements for the work, i5
included as an attachment. Due to the lack of compliance with ACEH requests, ACEFEi
recommends that the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund no longer reimburse you for
future work until the site is brought back into compliance.

Please note that we have started the enforcement process on this case by requesting a
revocation of your eligibility to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of investigation and cleanup. Further
delays in investigation, fate reports, or enforcement actions may result in referral of your case to
the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for
possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes
enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerfy
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

e May 30, 2006 — Response to Comments and Revised Site Characterization Work Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Sechoh
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outiine the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electranic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and comphancefenforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (fip) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic ma|l !

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the lraternetn
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements {(hitp://www.swrcb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facilitate etectronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electroni¢

mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mall

addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electrom(‘
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"t declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include 2 covei'
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted fof
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
gvaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered of
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature;
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your |
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund {Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup. .

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reporis are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions, California Health and Safety
Code, Section 252098.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation. ’

If you have any questions, please call me at {510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,
%"\“‘gm JJA\BQL&:M ,
Jerry WickHam

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment: ACEH Correspondence Dated December 16, 2005

Enciosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions

ce: Sunil Ramdass, SWRCE Cleanup Fund, 1001 1 Street, 17" floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-
2828
Shari Knierem, SWRCB Cieanup Fund, 1001 | Street, 17" floor, Sacramento, CA 95814+
2828

David Allen, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc., 208 West El Pintado, Danville, CA 94526
Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc., 208 West El Pintado, Danville, CA 94526
Donna Drogos, ACEH

Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTI—* SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION |
1191 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 :
(510) 567-6700
December 16, 2005 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Nissan Saidian .
5733 Medallion Court
Castro Valley, CA 94522 ’

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Ngif:
Oakland, CA

®akiand Truck Stop, 8255 San Leandro Street,

Dear Mr. Saidian;

| am the caseworker recently assigned to your case. Please send future correspondence
regarding this case to my attention. Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has
reviewed the fuel leak case file for the above-referenced site including the reports entitied, “Sail
and Groundwater Assessment, Sensitive Receptor Survey, Tier 1 Risk Assessment, andi
Corrective Action Plan,” dated October 23, 2002, “Work Plan for Additional Soit and Groundwater!
Assessment,” dated December 4, 2003, “Resuits of Pilot Study and Remedial Action Work Plan,
for the Installation of an Ozone Sparging System,” dated April 7, 2004, and “Quarterly!
Groundwater Monitoring Report, April 6, 2005 Groundwater Sampling,” dated May 23, 2005. A!t‘
reports were prepared on your behalf by Aqua Science Engineers.

Both gasoline and diesel fuel have been detected at elevated concentrations at the site. TheI
gasoline and diesel are from separate releases with the highest concentrations of gdasoline and\
diesel fuel occurring in different areas of the site. The source of the diesel fuel is unknown,
(please see technical comment 1 below).

Based on the results of a pilot test, installation of an ozone sparging system in the southern:
portion of the site was proposed in the April 7, 2004 Remedial Action Work Plan (RAP}. Ozonei
sparging may be an effective remedial technology for the gasoline release in the southern portion,
of the site. The technical comments below include several issues that may affect the design andf
effectiveness of the ozone sparging system. Therefore, prior to ACEH concurrence with the
proposed ozone sparging, we request that you provide a response to the technical comments!
below by February 17, 2006. No revisions to the RAP are currently required; however, rev:smns
to the RAP may be required based on the responses to the technical comments below.

The December 4, 2003 Site Characterization Work Plan proposed a scope of work for additional’
site characterization, This proposed scope of work has apparently not been implemented..
Technical comments on the proposed tasks are included below. We request that you address the|
technical comments below and revise the proposed scope of work to complete site!
characterization accordingly. Please prepare a revised Site Characterization Work Plan alongu
with the response to technical comments for submittal by February 17, 2006.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and‘,
send us the reports described below.
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TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1.

Source of Diesel Fuel. Free phase product has been consistently measured in monitoring
well MW-1 since the well was installed in 1999. During the groundwater monitoring event in
April 2005, 1.4 feet of free product was measured in well MW-1. The source of the diesel fuel
release is unknown but may be from a leak in the product piping or surface spillage. The
continued presence of free product in well MW-1, which is located adjacent to the fuel
dispensers, Is of concern and must be addressed. Please describe what steps have beer|
taken to determine the source of the diesel fuel. If the source of the diesel fuel is not known,
please propose steps to assess whether the tank and piping' system may be-leaking. A
sample of the free product is to be collected from well MW-1 and analyzed to assess whether

- the fuel is from a recent release. The potential for an ongoing release of diesel fuel must be

addressed. Please describe any upgrade activities for the diesel system that have take place
since 1999. This information is to be included in the Response to Comments requested
below. '

Proposed Treatment Area. The proposed ozone sparging system will treat contaminatiod
within the southern portion of the site. Elevated concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons have
been detected In the area of the dispensers. Free product has been detected consistently in
well MW-1 since 1999. " In addition, the extent of free product in {he area of the dispensersf
has not been defined. Please describe plans to address the elevated concentrations of
diesel contamination and free product in the northern portion of the site. Please discuss thisj
issue in the Response to Comments requested below.

Pipeline along Southern Property Boundary. The resulis of the August 2002 stepf
drawdown and constant rate pumping tests indicate a large anisotropy in the response ta
pumping from well MW-9. In discussions of the August 2002 pumping test results in the
Aqua Sclence Engineers reports, the anisotropy is attributed to potential influence from the
tank backfill and a pipeline trench along the southeast property boundary. The December 4,{
2003 report states, “it is not known at this time whether this line is a conduit for the
movement of groundwater contamination but this line does -appear to influence the
movement of groundwater at the site.” No depths, dimensions, or other information are
provided in the reports regarding this pipeline. This pipeline must be evaluated In order to;
assess whether the pipeline or backfill are migration pathways and what receptors are
affected. Please provide further information on the purpose, depth, dimensions, and type of
backfill for the pipeline. Please show the location of the pipeline on a site plan and identif)%
the off-site receptors for discharge to both the pipeline and trench backfill. Please evaluate
whether the trench backfill provides a preferential pathway to the creek southwest of the site,
If further field investigation is required in order to assess whether this pipeline or the backfill
is a migration pathway, please propose this investigation in the revised Site Characterization
Work Plan requested below. ' :

Preferential Pathways. In addition to the pipeline discussed in comment 2, other utility lines
and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines, and trench backfill within the vicinity
of the site) may act as preferential pathways for contaminant movement are to be evaluated.
This scope of work was previously proposed as Task 2 in the December 4, 2003 Site}
Characterization Work Plan but no results of a conduit survey have been received by ACEHJI
The depth of utilities is to be compared to current and potential future groundwater elevations
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to assess whether utilities are likely or potential preferential pathways for contaminant
movement. The locations and depths for utilities located within proximity to the site are to be
plotted on a site map. Please include this previously proposed scope of work (Task 2 of the!
December 4, 2003 Site Characterization Work Plan)} in the revised Site Characterization|
Work Plan requested below. ' '

5.  Groundwater Flow Direction. The groundwater flow direction at the site is described as
inconsistent. The Conceptual Site Model in the December 4, 2003 report speculates that the,
inconsistent hydrautic gradient is probably related to tidal influence from the deep utility Iinei
on the southern edge of the property. We request that you provide & rose diagram showing,
historic hydraulic gradients at the site. In addition, please propose a minimum of two water
level measurements, one approximately two hours after low tide and one two hours after high
tides on the same day in the wells along the southern boundary of the property to assess
whether groundwater in this area is subject to tidal influence. Please include these plans in
the revised Site Characterization Work Plan requested below. a

6. Extent of Shallow Soil and Groundwater Contamination. Task 6 of the December 4,
2003 Site Characterization Work Plan proposed three shallow soil borings to collect s0il and;
groundwater samples in the western and northwestern portions of the property and one off«‘l
site soil boring beneath the BART tracks on the northeast side of San Leandro Street. ACEH
concurs with the proposed borings locations but requests additional shallow borings as
follows: two additional borings on the east side of San Leandro Street and a minimum of two“
additional borings to define the extent of contamination south of the site. Please present
plans for these additional borings in the revised Site Characterization Work Plan requested
below. .

. 7. Vertical Extent of Soil and Groundwater Contamination. Task 7 of the December 4, 2003i
Site Characterization Work Plan proposed two deeper soil borings adjacent to wells MW-3
and MW-9, respectively. ACEH concurs with these two proposed boring locations but
requests that additional deeper borings also be advanced as follows: one additional deepel%
boring between MW-1 and MW-3, one additional deeper boring between BH-F and BH-G!
Please consider the need for one additional deeper boring in the area north of the
dispensers. Please propose a minimum of two additional deeper borings in the Revised Sit¢
Characterization Work Plan requested below.

8. Monitoring Performance of Ozone Sparging System. The Aprit 7, 2004 RAP indicateé?
that the existing monitoring wells will be used to verify that ozone is being distributed as
designed. However, no monitoring wells are currently located within the eastern half of the
reatment area. Please review the adequacy of the existing well network to monitor the
performance of the ozone sparging system. Piease propose any additional monitoring wells
in the revised Site Characterization Work Plan requested below.

9. Free Product Removal. Free product removal is reported to be occurring periadically at the:a
site from well MW-1. However, no documentation of the dates, measured product thickness|
and volumes removed has been provided. Please provide a table to indicate the datea%.
product was removed, the measured thickness of free product in the well prior to removal,
the volume removed, and the cumulative volume removed from well MW-1. Please provid )
this Information in the Response to Comments and Quarterly Monitoring Reports requested

helow.
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10. Unknown USTs at Site. The December 4, 2003 Site Characterization Work Plan proposed§
to use a subsurface utility locating service to look for additional unknown USTs. Please}
provide these results If a survey was conducted to look for a UST or complete the survey to,
confirm that no additional USTs are present at the site. |

11. Free Product Analysis. Please colliect a sample of the free product from well MW-1 and|
have the sample analyzed to assess the type and age of the fuel. Piease present these{j
results in the Quarterly Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2006 requested below. '

12. Quarterly Monitoring. Quarterly groundwater monitoring is to be continued for the site.]
Please present your results in the quarterly monitoring reports requested below.
TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports o Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry!
Wickham), according to the following schedule: :

» February 17, 2006 — Response to Comments and Revised Site Characterization Worké
Plan

« February 28, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005

« May 31, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Sectioni
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum!

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's fip site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for ali public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload {ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. |

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for|
electronic submiltal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)|
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to-the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the!
SWRCB adopted reguiations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater}
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks {USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed[
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.

Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was .
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required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http:/fwww.swrcb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In arder to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronid
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electranic malt
addresses and notify us of future changes to glectronic mail addresses by sending an electromo
mail message to me at jerry. wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the foEEcwmgw
"| declare, under penaity of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONGCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7833.1) requires thaf
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or englneering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered 0|J
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an‘
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, sxgnature
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submltted'
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. -

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup |
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cast of cleanup. ‘

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,|
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including;
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Heaith and Safety|
Code, Section 26299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary‘
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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If you have any guestions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Jorry WicRham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

Enclosure; ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions

cc: David Allen
Agua Science Engineers, inc.
208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526

Robert Kitay

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION }

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Surte 2$0
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ‘
(510) 567-6700

December 16, 2005 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Court
Castro Valley, CA 94522

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Ng. ROQ000085, Oakiand Truck Stop, 8255 San Leandro Streeti
Oakland, CA i

Dear Mr. Saidian:

| am the caseworker recently assigned to your case. Please send future correspondence
regarding this case to my attention. Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has
reviewed the fuel leak case file for the above-referenced site including the reports entitled, “Soi'
and Groundwater Assessment, Sensitive Receptor Survey, Tier 1 Risk Assessment, anc@
Corrective Action Plan,” dated October 23, 2002, "Work Plan for Additiona!l Scil and Groundwater;‘
Assessment,” dated December 4, 2003, “Results of Pilot Study and Remedial Action Work Plan
for the Installation of an Ozone Sparging System,” dated April 7, 2004, and “Quarterly:*
Groundwater Monitoring Report, April 6, 2005 Groundwater Sampling,” dated May 23, 2005. Al
reports were prepared on yeour behalf by Aqua Science Engineers.

Both gasoline and diesel fuel have been detected at elevated concentrations at the site. The;i
gasoline and diesel are from separate releases with the highest concentrations of gasoline and
diesel fuel occurring in different areas of the site. The source of the diesel fuel is unknown
(please see technical comment 1 below).

Based on the results of a pilot test, installation of an ozone sparging system in the southern
portion of the site was proposed in the April 7, 2004 Remedial Action Work Plan (RAF). Ozonef
sparging may be an effective remedial technology for the gasoline release in the southern portion
of the site. The technical comments below include several issues that may affect the design and
effectiveness of the ozone sparging system. Therefore, prior to ACEH concurrence with the
proposed ozone sparging, we request that you provide a response to the technical comments
below by February 17, 2006. No revisions to the RAP are currently required; however, revisions
to the RAP may be required based on the responses to the technical comments below.

The December 4, 2003 Site Characterization Work Plan proposed a scope of work for additiona
site characterization. This proposed scope of work has apparently not been implemented.
Technical comments on the proposed tasks are included below. We request that you address thq
technical comments below and revise the proposed scope of work to complete site
characterization accordingly. Please prepare a revised Site Characterization Work Plan aiong

with the response to technical comments for submittal by February 17, 20086.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below.
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TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1.

Source of Diesel Fuel. Free phase product has been consistently measured in mon?torind
well MW-1 since the well was installed in 1999. During the groundwater monitoring event :ﬁ
April 2005, 1.4 feet of free product was measured in well MW-1. The source of the diesel fue
release is unknown but may be from a leak in the product piping or surface spillage. The
conhtinued presence of free product in well MW-1, which is located adjacent to the fue)
dispensers, is of concern and must be addressed. Please describe what steps have beer}
taken to determine the source of the diesel fuel. If the source of the diesel fuel is not known;
please propose steps to assess whether the tank and piping system may be-leaking. A
sample of the free product Is to be collected from well MW-1 and analyzed to assess whethef
the fuel is from a recent release. The potential for an ongoing release of diesel fuel must be
addressed. Please describe any upgrade activities for the diesel system that have take place
since 1999. This information is to be included in the Response to Comments requested
below.

Proposed Treatment Area. The proposed ozone sparging system will treat contaminatioq
within the southern portion of the site. Elevated concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons have
been detected in the area of the dispensers. Free product has been detected consistently |q
well MW-1 since 1999. In addition, the extent of free product in the area of the dispensers
has not been defined. Please describe plans to address the elevated concentrations of
diesel contamination and free product in the northern portion of the site. Please discuss this%

issue in the Response to Comments requested below.

Pipeline along Southern Property Boundary. The results of the August 2002 steﬁ
drawdown and constant rate pumping tests indicate a large anisotropy in the response tcir
pumping from well MW-9. In discussions of the August 2002 pumping test results in the
Aqua Science Engineers reports, the anisotropy is attributed to potential influence from thée
tank backfill and a pipeline trench along the southeast property boundary. The December 4/
2003 report states, “It is not known at this time whether this line is a conduit for the
movement of groundwater contamination but this line does appear to influence the';:
movement of groundwater at the site.” No depths, dimensions, or other information are
provided in the reports regarding this pipeline. This pipefine must be evaluated in order to
assess whether the pipeline or backfill are migration pathways and what receptors are:e
affected, Please provide further information on the purpose, depth, dimensions, and type of
backfilt for the pipeline. Please show the location of the pipeline on a site plan and identifj
the off-site receptors for discharge to both the pipeline and trench backfill. Please gvaluate
whether the trench backfill provides a preferential pathway to the creek southwest of the site|
If further field investigation is required in order to assess whether this pipeline or the backfill
is a migration pathway, please propose this investigation in the revised Site Characterization
Work Plan requested below. ‘

Preferential Pathways. In addition to the pipeline discussed in comment 2, other utility !mes

and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines, and trench backfill within the VICII’!I'[y"
of the site) may act as preferential pathways for contaminant movement are to be evaluated|

This scope of work was previously proposed as Task 2 in the December 4, 2003 Site
Characterization Work Plan but no results of a conduit survey have been received by ACEH|

The depth of utllities is to be compared to current and potential future groundwater elevations
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to assess whether utilities are likely or potential preferential pathways for contaminan!}
movement. The locations and depths for utilities located within proximity to the site are to be
plotted on a site map. Please include this previously proposed scope of work (Task 2 of the
December 4, 2003 Site Characterization Work Plan) in the revised Site Charactenzatlon
Work Plan requested below. . |
5. Groundwater Flow Direction. The groundwater flow direction at the site is described as
inconsistent. The Conceptual Site Model in the December 4, 2003 report speculates that the
inconsistent hydraulic gradient is probably related to tidal influence from the deep utility hnée
on the southern edge of the property. We request that you provide a rose diagram showmq
historic hydraulic gradients at the site. In addition, please propose a minimum of two watel
levet measurements, one approximately two hours after low tide and one two hours after h|gr|1
tides on the same day in the wells along the southern boundary of the property to assess
whether groundwater in this area is subject to tidat influence. Please include these plans trJ;
the revised Site Characterization Work Plan requested helow. |

6. Extent of Shallow Soil and Groundwater Contamination. Task 6 of the December 4
2003 Site Characterization Work Plan proposed three shallow soil borings to collect soil anc‘
groundwater samples in the western and northwestern portions of the property and one off
site soil boring beneath the BART tracks on the riortheast side of San Leandro Street. ACEH
concurs with the proposed borings locations but requests additional shallow borings aé'
follows: two additional borings on the east side of San Leandro Street and a minimum of tw¢a
additional borings to define the extent of contamination south of the site. Please present
plans for these additional borings in the revised Site Characterization Work Plan requesteq
below.

7. Vertical Extent of Soil and Groundwater Contamination. Task 7 of the December 4, 200?{;
Site Characterization Work Plan proposed two deeper soil borings adjacent to wells MW-i-}
and MW-8, respectively. ACEH concurs with these two proposed boring locations bul
requests that additional deeper borings also be advanced as follows: one additional deepeg
boring between MW-1 and MW-3, one additional deeper boring hetween BH-F and BH- GL
Please consider the need for one additional deeper boring in the area north of thq

dispensers. Please propose a minimum of two additional deeper borings in the Revised Site

Characterization Work Plan requested below.

8. Monitoring Performance of Ozone Sparging System. The April 7, 2004 RAP mdlcates,
that the existing monitoring wells will be used to verify that ozone is being distributed a,,
designed. However, no monitoring wells are currently located within the eastern half of the
treatment area. Please review the adequacy of the existing well network fo monitor thi
performance of the ozone sparging system. Please propose any additional monitoring wells
in the revised Site Characterization Work Plan requested below. :

9. Free Product Removal. Free product removal is reported to be occurring periodically at the
site from well MW-1. However, no documentation of the dates, measured product thicknessi.
and volumes removed has been provided. Please provide a table to indicate the dates
product was removed, the measured thickness of free product in the welt prior to removai
the volume removed, and the cumulative volume removed from well MW-1. Please prowde
this information in the Response to Comments and Quarterly Monitoring Reports requestec]l
below.
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|
10. Unknown USTs at Site. The December 4, 2003 Site Characterization Work Plan proposeqi
to use a subsurface utility locating service to look for additional unknown USTs. Pleasqz
provide these results if a survey was conducted to iook for a UST or complete the survey to

confirm that no additional USTs are present at the site.

11. Free Product Analysis. Please collect a sample of the free product from well MW-1 anci
have the sample analyzed to assess the type and age of the fuel. Please present thesé
resuits in the Quarterly Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2008 requested below. !

12. Quarterly Monitoring. Quarterly groundwater monitoring is to be continued for the sitei
Please present your results in the quarterly monitoring reports requested below. !

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

» February 17, 2006 - Response to Comments and Revised Site Characterization Work
Plan

» February 28, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005

+ May 31, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Sectionj
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroieum\

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 20086, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs!
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. PapeqI
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and,
will be used for all public information requests, regutatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program fip site are provided on the attached “Electromc|
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. !

|

Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCRB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfil! the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and gther data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
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required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on ‘
these requirements (http:/fwww.swreb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

in order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electromdf
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail

addresses and notify us of fulure changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an eEectron:
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

|
All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must b
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the:
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a covelL
letter satisfying these requirements with ail future reports and technical documents submitted fo%‘

this fuel leak case. |
PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires tha{
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineermq
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered o
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature!r
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resuit in your |

becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup. ;

AGENCY OVERSIGHT !

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reperts are not submitted as requested,i
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safet)}
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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if you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Jerty WickRham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp} Instructions

cc: David Allen
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526

Robert Kitay

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado

Danville, CA 94526

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® C ] -+
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parlway, Suite 250
March 31, 2005 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Ct.
Castro Valley, CA 94552

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case #R00000085, Oakland Truck Stop, 8255
San Leandro St., Oakland, CA 94621

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed the April 7, 2004, ;
Result of Pilot Study and Remedial Action workplan (RAP), For the Installation oﬂ
an Ozone Sparging System by Mr. Robert Kitay of Aqua Science Engineers, Inc
as well as other documents available regarding the above referenced site.

You are hereby required to complete a Soil and Water Investigation and prepare
a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the subject site in accordance with California
Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, ‘
"Corrective Action Requirements”; State Water Resources Control Board
Resolution 92-49, "Policies and Procedures for Investigation, Cleanup and
Abatement of Discharges Under Water Code Section 13304"; and with the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) Water Quality Control
Plan for the basin.

The following technical comments address investigation and cleanup

performance objectives that shall be considered as part of the required Soil and ‘
Water Investigation and CAP. We request that you prepare and submit a work |
plan for the Soil and Water Investigation by November 23, 2004, that addresses |
each of the following technical comments. ,
|

TECHNICAL COMMENTS
Plume Delineation:

Please investigate and evaluate the nature and extent of free product as well as |
the petroleum saturated soils and dissolved hydrocarbon in groundwater This is
being requested due to the fact that there has been consistent fioating product
detected in MW-1 from the very beginning. Please provide your proposal for
source characterization in the work plan requested below. Additionally please
perform a floating product analysis.



Conduit Study:

Please perform a conduit study that details the potential migration pathways and
potential conduits (utilities, storm drains, etc.) that may be present in the vicinity \‘
of the site. Furthermore, please provide a map showing the location and depth of
all utility lines and trenches including sewers and storm drains within and near
the plume area.

Flow Gradient:

We request that you properly characterize the hydrogeology and groundwater
flow conditions in the vicinity of your site. There have been numerous
irregularities in the groundwater flow gradients since the beginning of this prOJect;
as evidenced by flow gradient maps provided to this office. Furthermore, please|
calculate groundwater gradient.

Free Product:

We request that you continue the weekly bailing of free-floating product in
monitoring well MW-1 until no measurable free-product can be measured.
Additionally please provide a workplan to include remedial activity beside the -
present bailing technique to address the persistent floating product issue in MW-|
1 well. -

We request that you continue monitoring the groundwater contaminant plumes
on a quarterly basis unless otherwise indicated by this office.

Borings Maps:

Provide map showing all soil borings and monitoring well locations on one map
with related COCs concentrations. The maps provided are not complete. '

Provide all groundwater data on a table to include grab groundwater data from
the beginning.

SCM:

Prepare a site conceptual model (SCM) which incorporates geological sections, |
maps showing sources, interpretive horizontal and vertical extent of ?
contaminations, conduits, groundwater flow, receptors, etc. SCM should mc[ud@
geological cross sections with plume delineation verticaily and horizontally, |
diagrams, and tables. Furthermore, your workplan should attempt to further |
refine/complete the developed SCM. i



EDF Submittal:

EDF submittal thorough Geotracker must be performed per Assembly Bill 2886 |
Sections 13195 - 13198 California Water Code and Sections 2729 and 2729.1
Title 23, Chapter 16, Article 12. EDF submittal has been required effective
January 1, 2001. Owners and/or Operators of USTs or their agents must submit
analytical data electronically via the Internet to the Regulating Agencies thorough
"Geotracker”, which is available as public domain.

4

Issues with the existing document:
There are several issues regarding the files at this office:

1. Itis not clear whether the workplan dated 12/4/03 has ever been
implemented. Please explain.

2. Submit alt reports, analytical results from all UST removals at the site

3. Please submit the analysis for the waste oil, since this office could not |
locate such information in our files. Additionally, there are discrepancies |
in the report. For instance, some reports indicate no holes found in the |
waste tank(s); while others clearly indicate such holes existed during the }
removal process. :

4. Please provide UST system information, tests performed etc. |

QOzone Sparging proposal:

There are several issues, which must be addressed prior to approval of this |
technique: |

1. Free product in the MW-1: How would you ensure that oxygen sparging |
would not cause ground water from mounding and further causing spread|
of the plume? Your plan should include removal of free product priorto |
ozone sparging application to reduce this likelihood. !

2. Where are the buried utilities such as sewer, UST piping, etc., with respect
to the ozaone sparging system? What are the potential associated risk of |
VOC vapors and elevated oxygen levels regarding the buried utilities and |
surrounding building basements if any? For instance there is, in fact, an
underground area by the building where trucks are serviced. |

3. What is the soil intrinsic permeability?

4, What is soil oxidant demand and how would you ensure that the ozone
application is enough to ensure there is still ozone left to treat the 3
impacted soil? And will this technique be able to clean up at a level to :



meet the site specific clean up goal? That is to what degree will be
effective?

5. Iron and other reduced organic compounds: you need to evaluate the
reduced Iron content of the soil, for instance. This is due to the fact that
when ferrous Iron is converted to ferric iron when exposed to the chemica|
oxidant precipitating in the saturated zone reducing sail porosity and thus
reducing oxidant availability to the plume.

6. You have not discussed the COC'’s Kgc and its solubility to evaluate the
likelihood that chemical oxidation is appropriate at this site. Petroleum
contaminants with high solubility and low Koc values are more likely to
come in contact with the chemical oxidants thus eliminated by chemical
oxidation technique. !

7. You may need more frequent monitoring, at least in the beginning to
ensure proper operation and to avoid build up of YVOCs and oxygen in the
underground and utilities and or basements if any. i

8. MTBE may not be as effectively treated with this technique.

9. Can this techniques economically treat the site to within acceptable clean I
up goals?

10. The plume is not properly defined vertically and horizontally. Any oxygen-
sparging well must be properly located to reach the impacted areas.
Additionally, the area north east of the pump island will not be treated.
However, Borings BH-H and BH-G have had noticeable amount of !
contaminant in soil and or groundwater. This area is right at northeastem
portion of the property, indicating plume traveling off-site. Therefore,
please provide Sampling and analysis to depths sufficient to define the
vertical extent of soil contamination to determine if submerged NAPL is
present in the above area and the source areas at your site. Please :
ensure that all soil samples are to be collected at every five feet, change |
in lithology, discoloration, or areas where warranted (using Hhu and or
other proper equzpment) up to the depth of 25 feet. This includes collecting
discrete soil samples using direct push technology below groundwater
level as well. This step will also help in drawing of geological cross
sections of the site. Groundwater sampling must also incorporate a
discrete multi-level sampling as well to reflect concentrations at different
depths rather than an average concentration derived at a typicai
monitoring well.

Please address all the above concerns in the workplan indicated below.



TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST ' |

|
Please submit the following technical reports to ACEH (Aftention: Amir K
Gholami);

April 30, 2005 Work Plan

If you have any questions, please call me at 510-567-6876.

Sincerely,
/
b sl ~X
Amir K. Gholami
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: A.gholami, D.Draogos
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 West E| Pintado Road, Danville, CA 94526
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September 22, 2004 Y%,

S Oy
Ms. Donna Drogos ’@?;?. <o ‘ , (#
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency O, T T
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway e "
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 e

Dear Ms. Drogos:

This letter is being sent to inform you about the difficulties we are having
in obtaining an approval of a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for the Oakland
Truck Stop located at 8255 San Leandro Street in Oakland, California.
This RAP was dated April 7, 2004. Since the submittal of the RAE, we
discussed the case many times with the case worker, Mr. Amir Gholami,
and were assured that the RAP review would be completed soon.” During
this period. we even provided Mr. Gholami with a second copy of the RAP
when the first copy was apparently misplaced (a situation that has
happened several times before with M. Gholami).”  We_ were {inally
assured the week of August 30 that he wrote an approval ‘letter and that it
was submitted to you for your approval. Since we had not heard back in
three weeks, I spoke to Mr. Gholami yesterday morning requesting ‘the
status of the approval letter and suggested that if the letter would bhe
delayed that maybe we should schedule a meeting, as our client is very
anxious to begin remedial action at the site. Mr. Gholami then suggested
that I contact you directly to find out the status of your review. We then
received a call back from Mr. Gholand a few minutes iater stating that -the
approval letter was completed but was not actually turned into you for
your review. We find this situation to be completely unprofessional. We
can not overemphasize the frustration that these workplan approval
delays cause not only for us but for our clients as well. We have
previously spoken to you about the delays in workplan approvals from
your office and here is a very specific case of not only an unacceptable
delay in the approval of a workplan but very unprofessional,"ﬁandling',Qf a
case from a member -of your -office.” We respectfully request that this.
workplan be; approved immediately.. © - . L '

We thank you in advance for your ' expeditious remedy of this situatipn.
Our client has asked us to begin working on this project soon and that .he

208 W. El Pintadlo, Danvile, Calfornia 94526 & 9258200301 e Fax 9258374853
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may be forced to look to another consultant if this project does not move
forward in a timely manner. Our hands are tied, and we would deeply
regret losing this project and this client over a matter in which we have no
control. Please help us in this matter as soon as possible.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (925) 820-
9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC,

Vi
oSl & A
Robert E. Kita
Senior Geologist

cc: Mr. Nissan Saidian



g ALAMED‘A’ COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

[
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT‘ON

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway ‘

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700

Fax (510) 337-9335

RO0000085 i
January 23, 2004

Mr. Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Ct.
Castro Valley, CA 94552

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case #R00000085, Oakiand Truck Stop, 8255 San Leandro Sﬁ
Oakland, CA 94621

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received; and
reviewed the December 4, 2002 document regarding the above referenced site as prepared
by Mr. Robert Kitay of Aqua Science Engineers, (ASE). | have also called and dlscusl\ged

with Mr. Kitay of Aqua Science Engineers.

This office requests that you address the following technical comments, perform the
proposed work, and send us the technical reports requested below:

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

This work plan addresses all the required investigations in my correspondence dated
December 31, 2003 including:

|
1
i
i

Ozone sparging test, further definition of both the horizontal and vertical extent of
groundwater contamination, verification that no unknown USTs exist at the site, continued
quarterly groundwater monitoring, continued weekly bailing of free-floating product, repair of
the cracked concrete in the vicinity of the diesel dispensers, conduit and preferential ‘
pathway studies, and drawing of geological cross sections.

This office concurs with the submitted workplan as specified above.
TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda County Departmént of
Environmental Health (Attention: Amir K. Gholami):

February 23, 2004 Result of the Work Plan



simuld you have any queﬁs, please do not hesitate to call n—‘ (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely, o
. ‘l % —

A il G o

Amir K. Gholami

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:"A.gholami, D.Drogos
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 West E! Pintado Road, Danville, CA 94526



!LAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
PAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT|ON

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway :

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 |

(610) 567-6700 |

Fax (510) 337-9335 i

RO0000085 !

December 31, 2003

Mr. Nissan Saidian !
5733 Medallion Ct.
Castro Valley, CA 94552

Dear Mr. Saidian: 1

Subject: Fuel Leak Case #R00000085, Oakland Truck Stop, 8255 San Leandro SF
Oakland, CA 94621

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has receive and
reviewed the October 23, 2002, January 20, 2003, March 18, 2003, and March 31, 2003
documents regarding the above refrenced site as prepared by Aqua Science Engineej
(ASE). This office requests that you address the following technical comments, perfo 1m the
proposed work, and send us the technical reports requested below:

TECHNICAL COMMENTS |

o The ASE workplan for an ozone sparging test dated March 18, 2003 has been approved.
Howerver, this method must be evaluated for effectiveness and modified or chan#ed as
needed. |

|

+ [Further definition of both the horizontal and vertical extent of groundwater contamination
is required. The definition of the vertical extent of contamination will require deeper
borings in the vicinity of the USTs and near the southern property line. A workpl;

be required to address this concern. ‘

n will

« Documentation must be submitted to this office to verify that no unknown USTs st at
the site. If this has not already been completed, a magnetometer or ground penetrating
radar should be used to confirm that no additional sources of contamination emst‘ in the
subsurface. *;

+ Quarterly groundwater monitoring must continue at the site until further notice. }

e Weekly bailing of free-floating product must continue in monitoring well MW-1 uptil no
measurable free-product can be measured. F

e The cracked concrete in the vicinity of the diesel dispensers could be a possible source
of the diesel contamination found in monitoring well MW-1. this concrete must be
repaired. However, if this concrete is scheduled to be replaced during upgrading work




v

-

required by the City onakland, you may replace this cor‘te pad with the nei\zv pad
within 30 days and or pproved by this office. i

|
i
i
i
i
|
|

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (Attention: Amir K. Gholami): |

January 23, 2004 Work Plan

January 23, 2003 Documentation for source investigation if performed previously.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

) “
Amir K. Gholami
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: A.gholami, D.Drogos |
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 West El Pintado Road, Danville, CA 94526



ALAMEDA COUNTY . @

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D |
AGENCY = |
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dwector I |‘

OVUITIDEL 34, 200 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PHOTECTIONJ

Mr. Nissan Saidian 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite E\fO
5733 Medallion Ct. Alameda, GA 945026577 1
Castro Valley, CA 94552 (510) 567-6700

FAX {(510) 337-9335 ‘
Ko g5

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Subject: Soil and Groundwater Assessment, Sensitive Receptor Survey, Tier 1 Risk—Assessmenti
and Corrective Action Plan for Oakland Truck Stop, 8255 San Leandro St., Oakland, |
CA 94621 ‘
Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received and |
reviewed the October 23, 2002 referenced report for the above site as prepared by Aqua Science|
. Engineers, (ASE). The following conclusions are made from this report: |
o The extent of the petroleum release in groundwater remains undefined in the north, south
and east directions from the site. |
Extraction well MW-9 is significantly impacted with MTBE |
s The well survey identified three industrial wells within a 2000° radius from the site. Two
of the wells are up-gradient, the other well is approximately 1000 to the northwest. ‘
e The pump test from MW-9 yielded unreliable results due to the nearby tank pit and }
utilities trench, however, influence in MW38 located 66 from MW-9 was observed. |
e The Tier 1 Risk Evaluation identified benzene concentration in MW?3, exceeding indoor‘}
air impact exposure RBSL. In addition, the presence of free product, elevated TPHd |
levels (up to 50 ppm) and MTBE concentrations, up to 21 ppm in groundwater will '
require remediation. |
e The Corrective Action Plan proposes in-situ chemical oxidation using ozone injection as
the recommended remediation method. Our office believes thaf this method has a !
potential to be successful. In order to evaluate this technology, please submit a site- '
specific work plan for the performance of a pilot study. Please provide technical
information on the potential hazards of this technique and it’s applicability for use at
operating gasoline stations. |

Please provide your pilot study work plan to our office January 2, 2003.
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan :
Hazardous Materials Specialist v .

C:/ B. Chan, files !
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 West El Pintado Road, Danville, CA 94526 :
Mr. S. Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 I St., 17" Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-2828!

Pilotg2555anLeandroSt



{

\(‘ State \”ter Resources Contr(ﬂoard

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street » Sacramento, California 95814

Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California » 04244-2120 | =
Secretary for (916) 341-5757 « FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swreb.ca.gov/ewphome/ustef ' Gray Davis
Environmental Governor
Protection The energy challgnge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.

For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our websile at www.swreb.ca.gov.

& |
June 25, 2002 ﬂ@ Kf) ‘

Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Ct
Castro Valley, CA 94552

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS,

CLAIM NO. 012240, PA# 3

SITE ADDRESS: 8255 SAN LEANDRO ST, OAKLAND, CA 94621 '
I have reviewed your request, received on June 20, 2002, for pre-approval of corrective actiol
costs. I have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in
the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs. ;

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the February 6, 2001, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. workplan approved by the
Alameda County EHD (County) in their February 22, 2001 letter, is $ 31,247; see the table beﬂow
for a breakdown of costs. (The total amount that has been reimbursed and approved for

payment up to this point is § 93,782.)

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this|
letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not actually be

necessary.
In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the implementation of *fhe
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the attached 'Pre-Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursement
request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursem

request.

t

In order for future costs for corrective action to be part of the expedited reimbursement
process, they must be pre-approved in writing by Fund staff.

All costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16, ;
Underground Storage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for reimbursement,

Califormia Environmental Protection Agency

<
%} Recyoled Paper



Nissan Satdian -2- June 25, %?002
Claim No. 012240, PA#3

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

|
# Task* Amount Pre-Approved Comments |

This cost includes all time,
' materials and markups assocxﬂted
with this task. (Install 3-20' Wells

Install 3-20' Wells & 1-20' Boring, & 1-20' Boring, Permits,
1 48Hrs Pump Test, Sensitive $22,115 Analy’_acal, 48 Hrs Pump Test',}
Receptor Survey, Tier L RBCA Sensitive Receptor Survey, Tier 1

RBCA, Etc.) Copies of all su!:'f—
invoices and reports must be
submitted to the Fund.

This cost includes all time,
materials and markups associated
with this task. (ASE Labor, Well

5 | ASE Labor, Well Survey (GPS), Survey (GPS), Sampling, EDY
Sampling, EDF Reporting, & $9,132 Reporting, & Miscellaneous |
Miscellaneous Charges Charges, Ftc.) Copies of all

permits, reports and sub-mvowes
must be submitted to the Fund

TOTAL PRE-APPROVED $ 31,247 ‘

* Task descriptions are the same as those identified in Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.’s April 24, 2002 cost
estimate.

. OnIy the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund iwill
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, if costs exceed the abcwe
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Requestl

o The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.,

e If a different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of co:;ts
on the new scope of work. :

¢ Although I have referred to the Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. proposal in my pre-approval
above, please be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of '
California cannot compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the | I
costs as presented in the proposal dated April 24, 2002 by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. f([)l'
conducting the work approved by the County.

California Environmental Protection Agency

~ ‘
R Recycled Paper |




1
Nissan Saidian 3. June 25, %'ooz
Claim No. 012240, PA # 3 |

I also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bi(}ls,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future corrective actio.‘h
work. If you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don’t hesitate to

call me. \!

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained 1\11
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre!-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their .
invoices to include the required breakdown of costs on a time and materials basis, that |
invoiced tasks are consistent with the oviginal proposal, and that reasonable explanations &re
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the |

invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

o subcontractor invoices,
e technical reports, when available, and
e applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-5757.

Sincerely,

Sm‘-.l audoc .

Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit i
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure
cc: Barney M. Chan
Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1L
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Californfs Environmental Protection Agency

o
R Recycled Paper



'\(‘ State \Ater Resources Contro’Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street * Sacramento, California 95814

Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California + 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5757 » FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrch.ca.goviewphome/ustcf
Envirenmemal . Governor
Profection The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs fo take immediate action to reduce energy consumption, |

For a list of siinple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.

June 12, 2002

Nigsan Satdian .
5733 Medallion Ct JUN 9 o 2002

Castro Valley, CA 94552 |

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR PRE-APPROVAL OF
CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 012240, PA # 3 |
SITE ADDRESS: 8255 SAN LEANDRO ST, OAKLAND, CA 94621

I have reviewed your request, received on May 30, 2002, for pre-approval of corrective actiof;x
costs. ]
Your pre-approval request submittal is incomplete and cannot be processed at this time. The |
following marked items were not included in your submittal and must be submitted before Fund
staff can review and determine the reasonableness and necessity of the costs. Iwill place these
documents in your claim file for future reference. |

L] A minimum of three competitive bids is required for the proposed scope of work. The
proposed corrective action activity in your Pre-Approval Request requires a minimum of |
three competitive bids. If the prime consultant or the prime contractor identified in the Pre-
Approval Request has not been selected utilizing a competitive bid process, then a minimy
of three bids must be received for their services. Three bids are required for all corrective
action work. However, we typically only require the project to demonstrate compliance at
the soil and groundwater investigation phase and the remediation phase. At least one
competitive bid process must occur at each of these two phases. a

[ A completed “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; signed by the claimant or an
anthorized representative. I have enclosed with this letter a copy of the “Cost Pre-
Approval Request” form; please use this form in the future to request pre-approval of
corrective action costs. If an authorized representative signs the pre-approval request form,
then an authorized representative form must be on file for this claim or submitted with yoyr
request. !

(1} A complete and signed copy of the proposed investigative work plan, corrective actioh
plan, or other work plan, including copies of all work plan addenda. ’

v |
A signed copy of the appropriate lead regulatory oversight agency approval letter for
the proposed plan and all addenda. !

California Environmental Protection Agency

5y
QY Recycled Paper



Nissan Saidian -2- June 12, 2}002
Claim No. 012240, PA # 3 1.

Qa complete copy of the Request for Bids (RFB) and a list of all firms invited to bid. It is
strongly recommended that the RFB include a "fill-in-the-blanks" Bid Form identifying Il
major tasks of the proposed work along with the following minimum cost breakdown itex
for each task: 1
¢ List of all staff/worker classifications and hourly rates of each to be utilized.

The number of hours to be utilized by each staff/worker

Subcontractor costs

Equipment costs

Itemized listing of estimated ancillary/incidental costs

* & &+ &

O Complete copies of all bids and other correspondence received in response to the REB.
All cost proposals should include the completed cost proposal breakdown, with task subt tals
and a grand total cost for the entire scope of work. !

If you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services or if you have any

questions, don’t hesitate to call me. I can be reached at (916) 341-5757.

Sincerely, |

S Rosd oar.

Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

o
R Recycled Paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY ~Z P I

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Febmary 22,2001 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 559 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
Mr. Nissan Saidian FAX (510} 337-9335
5733 Medallion Court :
Castro Valley, CA 94522 |

Re: Work Plan for Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment at 8255 San Leandro St.,
QOakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Our office has received and reviewed the February 6, 2001 work plan for the above referenced
site prepared by Aqua Science Engineers Inc. (ASE), your consultant. T he work plan responds to
my July 27, 2000 letter and proposes the following:

¢ Investigate the extent of the groundwater contamination ptume by installing three additional
monitoring wells in the southwest direction from the former tanks and advancing one off-site

boring northeast of the existing dispenser islands. . }

e One of the new monitoring wells will be 4” diameter and will be used to perform a step draw-
down and constant rate pump test to determine the viability of groundwater extraction.

e Afier the installation of these wells, all monitoring wells at the site will be sampled and
monitored. The additional wells will aid in confirming the groundwater gradient at the site,
which has been unusual.

+ Should free product be encountered in any well, a sample will be collected, analyzed and
characterized. This will help determine if there have been recent releases in additional to
older releases.

e A receptor survey will be performed to identify potential impacts from the fuel release.

This work plan is approved with the condition that the final report should also include a Tier 1
Human Health Risk Assessment (HRA). The HRA should also include an evaluation of risk to
MTBE.

Y ou may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MQ{A_

Bamey®. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/c: B. Chan, files
M. Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, 208 W. Ei Pintado, Danville, CA 94526

Wpap82555L5t
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dwector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEﬁaLTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICON
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
July 27, 2000 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 |
|

StID # 559 (510) 567-6700 |

FAX {510) 337-9335 i
Mr. Nissan Saidian i
5733 Medallion Court ‘
Castro Valley, CA 94522

Re: Qakland Truck Stop, 8255 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621 |

Dear Mr. Saidian: |

® Our office has received and reviewed the July 10, 2000 Aqua Science Engineers Inc. (ASE)
Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment and the July 17, 2000 ASE Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the above referenced site. As you may recall, the July 10™ report gives the
results of eight (8) soil and grab groundwater samples taken around the southern and eastern
property boundaries of this site. ASE concludes from the test results that there appears to hav
been three separate fuel releases, one near the fue! dispensers, one near the former fuel tanks and
a MTBE release from the existing underground tanks. Regardless of the number of releases, if is
apparent that the extent of the petroleum groundwater contamination has not been determined
both up and down-gradient of the site.

(4]

I have spoken with ASE and their recommendation is to further define the extent of soil and |
groundwater contamination. Also, prior to installing any additional monitoring wells, they wr uld
like to advance temporary borings. Our office approves of this approach. ASE also recommends
the placement of a more efficient skimmer in monitoring well, MW-1, which has detected fre
product ever since its installation. This is approved, however, this is the minimum which shoH id
been done. !
|
OQur office requests the submission of a work plan to perform this additional site characterizati:on.
Your work plan should also contain the following: l‘
e An evaluation of nearby receptors, including buildings, surface water bodies, industrial of
municipal wells. - 1
{e }An assessment as to potential environmental or human health risk given the above evaluation
" and the current contaminant levels. This will dictate the necessary remedial action and tly‘e
urgency of implementing remediation. .
e A sample of the free product should be analyzed to verify its contents. This may help to !
~ clarify whether this is a result of a recent or old release. |
+ A proposal for the conversion of a number of the additional borings into monitoring wellg!‘..



.\_m‘f“i‘fp

Mr. N. Saidian

8255 San Leandro St.
StID # 559

July 27, 2000

Page 2.

Please submit your work plan to our office within 45 days or no later than September 13

2000,
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MW%

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, 208 W. El Pintado, Danville, CA 94526

Wprq82555LSt




J
ALAMEDA COUNTY . . . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o,

AGENCY O
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
May 25, 2000 (510) 567-6700
StID # 559 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Court
Castro Valley, CA 94522

Re: Workplan for Soil and Groundwater Assessment at Oakland Truckstop,
8255 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Our office has received and reviewed the May 23, 2000 workplan referenced above for further
soil and groundwater investigation at Oakland Truckstop. Both our office and your consultant
agreed that further site characterization was needed prior to installing additional monitoring wells
and considering a remediation strategy.

The workplan proposes the advancement of eight temporary borings on the north, east and south
property boundaries. Soil and groundwater samples will be collected and analyzed for diesel,
gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. Please add the analysis of TPH as motor oil to your testing. Please
insure your consultant includes recommendations for future work in their interpretation of the
proposed work. This workplan is approved.

Please notify our office prior to initiating this work. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765.

Singerely,

Barney M.\€han i
Hazardous Materials Specialist i

4 B. Chan, files

Mr. R. Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, 208 West El Pintado, Danville, CA 94526
Wpap8255SLSt
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director !
January 6, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Stib # 559 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

. . Alameda. CA 94502-6577
Mr. Nissan Saidian (510) 567-6700

5733 Medallion Ct. (510) 337-9432 L
Castro Valley, CA 94522 '

Re: Soil and Groundwater Assessment at Qakland Truck Stop, 8255 San Leandro St.,
Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Our office has received and reviewed the December 17, 1999 Report of Additional Seil and
Groundwater Assessment and Quarterly Groundwater Sampling for the above site as |
prepared by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) As you are aware, this report summarizes the |
results of the installation of two additional monitoring wells, in addition to reporting the sampling |
of the four (4) previously installed wells. This work was done to characterize the extent of the
gasoline and diesel release to soil and groundwater

The results of the investigation confirm the presence of free product in monitoring well MW-1
and the presence of elevated gasoline, diesel, BTEX and MTBE near the former underground
storage tanks. At this time, our office has the following recommendations: 1

+ Plcase continuc to monitor the wells on a quarterly basis, with the same analytes.

» Pleasc initiate a program to remove the free product from MW-1. This may be eitheran |
active or passive method, however, please inform our office of your actions.

» The site has not yet been fully characterized, as mentioned in the report’s summary. Dueto !
the uncertainty of the extent of contamination, our office recommends further site assessment |
using temporary borings. This will allow you to estimate the extent of contamination prior o |
installing permanent wells, It appears that the north, east and south directions of the site still
need characterization. (

Until the site has been characterized, it would be premature to evaluate the type of remediation
necessary or the desired clean-up levels.

Please have your consultant contact me to discuss your work plan for further site characterization. |
I may be reached at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions. '

Sincerely,

&WO&M%

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C' B. Chan, files
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE Inc., 208 West El Pintado, Danville, CA 94526

SHIB25551.5t



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID ). KEARS, Agency Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIO
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway i
Atameda, CA 94502-6577 i
(510) 567-67C0 :
(510) 337-9432 ;
November 17, 1999 ‘;
StID # 559 !

5733 Medallion Court

. |
Mr. Nissan Saidian i
Castro Valley, CA 94522 |

Re: Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Assessment at Qakland Truck Stop,
8255 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Our office has received and reviewed the November 11, 1999 Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
(ASE) work plan for additional soil and groundwater assessment at the above site. This work
plan responds to my October 4, 1999 letter and is the result of the findings from recent
groundwater sampling and soil investigation. The work plan calls for the installation of two
additional monitoring wells to further delineate soil and groundwater contamination in both the
north and south portions of the site. These two wells will then be incorporated into the
monitoring program with the existing four wells. '

The work plan is accepted. Please plan to perform this work by no later than December 1999, so
as not to alter the current monitoring schedule. Please contact me prior to this work.

You may reach me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

i o | i

Barney M7 Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files

Mr. R. Kitay, ASE, Inc., 208 West El Pintado Road, Danville, CA 94526
Mwwpap8255
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
. HEALTH CARE SERVICES ()
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , |
|
T T ey
StID # 559 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 .
(510) 567-6700 |
Mr. Nissan Saidian (510} 337-9335 (FAX) !
5733 Medallion Court
Castro Valley, CA 94522

Re: Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Assessment, Oakland Truck Stop
8255 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Saidian;

Our office has received and reviewed the above referenced July 16, 1999 report by Penn
Environmental, your consultant. This report summarizes the soil and groundwater investigation,
which occurred at this site in February and March of this year. 1would like to comment first on |

the work, which was done and the reporting of this work, before offering an interpretation of the |
results,

\

The following items should be corrected in your future actions on this site:

o Please include a groundwater gradient map along with all monitoring reports \

¢ In Figure 2 Site Plan, the figure indicates that 2- 4000 gallon tanks were removed and 2 ~ |
4000 gallon, 1-10,000, 1-8000 and 1-6000 gallon underground tanks remain. Please correct |
this if this information is incorrect. I thought that only three underground diesel tanks remauir
at the site.

e It appears that some of the conditions of the work plan were not performed. Ihad requested |
that the soil and grab groundwater samples detecting the highest MTBE concentration be 1
confirmed using EPA Method 8240 or 8260. In addition, according to the Penn |
Environmental work plan, the borehole locations located near the vicinity of the waste o1l |
tank were to be run for VOCs, oil and grease and the 5 metals (cadmium, chromium, lead, |
nickel and zinc). If oil and grease is detected in these soil samples, the sample with the I
highest oil and grease concentration will additionally be analyzed for semi-volatiles and l
PCBs. In addition, the groundwater samples from MW2 and MW4 were run for only Total i
Oil and Grease and VOCs, leaving off the analysis for TPHg, TPHd, MTBE, the five metals |
and semi-volatiles. *

Because of the extent of soil and groundwater contamination, you should start a quarterly !
groundwater monitoring program. Because of the delay experienced in receiving this report, I |
assume no groundwater monitoring has been done since the well installation and initial sampling. \
Therefore, please perform a quarterly monitoring event within the next 30 days or by
August 20, 1999 and submit a monitoring report within 45 days of the sampling,

To account for the missing items mentioned above, your monitoring should be as follows:
MW-1 and MW-3: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel and as gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. |
MTBE in MW-3 should be confirmed using EPA Method 8260 or 8240, :
MW-2 and MW-4: Total Qil and Grease, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel and as
gasoline, BTEX, MTBE, Semi-volatiles (EPA Method 8270), the soluble metals; cadmium,
chromium, lead, nickel and zinc, and volatile organics (EPA Method 8240).



Mr. N. Saidian

8255 San Leandro St.
StID # 559

July 21, 1999

Page 2.

After your next monitoring event, you may want to recommend any reasonable changes to this
proposed schedule based upon the monitoring results.

The initial investigation results will require the need to further delineate the extent of soil and/or
groundwater contamination, I would, however, like to wait to review your next monitoring event
results prior to requesting additional investigation.

Please perform your groundwater monitoring according to the above schedule and submit a
monitoring report by October 1, 1999. Please institute quarterly monitoring unless a change is
approved by our office.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincercly,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files |
Mr. D. Thompson, Penn Environmental, 1261 Travis Blvd., Suite 380, Fairfield CA 94533 |
Mon8255SLSt , |




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Director

|
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERV|CES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sutte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ‘
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

June 15, 1999
StID # 559

Mr. Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Ct,
Castro Valley, CA 94522

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report for the Oakland Truck Stop,
8255 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Our office requested previously in my April 5, 1999 letter, that you submit by May 6, 1999, the !
report documenting the installation of subsurface borings and monitoring wells at the above site. |
To date, we have received only partial information regarding this investigation which occurred ini
January 1999. The most recent report from you and your consultant was from soil and 1
groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-4 and from within the waste oil tank pit. As you
are aware, the data from the report was used by the County and City of Oakland to approve |
closure-in-place of the waste oil tank. However, within this report is a map showing the location |
of eight borings and four monitoring wells. It is assumed that soil and groundwater samples were!
taken during their installation. Further, groundwater monitoring should continue after the
monitoring well installations. ;
To evaluate whether additional investigation is needed and to provide guidance in future i
groundwater monitoring requirements, please submit the previously requested investigation reporﬁ
to our office within 30 days or by July 16, 1999. The failure to submit the requested reports !
may result in civil liability and forfeiture of Cleanup Fund eligibility,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ég"’tﬂda A1 (}/((4«__

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files

Mr. D. Thompson, Penn Companies, 1261 Travis Blvd., Suite 380, Fairfield CA 94533
NOV82555L5t




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVIS#ON
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY,, RM, 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 3375-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT
S.L. “Tya e Stoe

STID #: FACILITY NAME

554

BB S bu-dho St

rG. " OF

SUPPLEMENTAL FORM

/?/\wu’ f/(wu,m

P/V\r\ Y,

ctmpt b dahe ¢

It bonant S 500 unc ool tm

Ma@mx

N N

]>MW~ C{igﬂc' 4}£~W\ |
dbosted 5 oo fof g (VI | P4
(|
#M’wﬂmw {‘¥‘J
| ey WMMQ@(@G—W
4'6&( M %
Yo At n MW & & " |
W*’Sﬂibas‘ |
— Spete od/H (ovee. OFS
i < QQ Q(Nm/\ WMJM@( . TF recmﬂhw

_..ﬁﬂ:azaaaﬂ-&f"’ IMW MWW L2 mtfmoumw

PRINT NAME:

INSPECTED BY: g dm‘w\-

SIGNATURE:

DATE: 4 ’2«3 (ﬁci

GEN/SUPP RPT(REV. 7/94) |NS /BCO






APR-14-199S 12:3p a ‘ - %ﬁ
|

Ji
%%..
Pean Environmental |
———
=7 |

April 14, 1999

Mr. Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Coust
Castro Valley, Califotnia 94522

Re:  Soil and Groundwater Sample Results for Waste Oil Storage Tank
Oakland Truck Stop
B255 San Leandro Street
Oakland, Califoria 94621

M. Saidian: :
The following letter has been wiitten to provide a summary of soil and groundwater sample res:ﬁts

obtained from the boring adjacent to the waste ofl storage tank (WOST) and the soil sample
collected underneath the WOST. |

Sample number 010799-801 was collected directly below the WOST and reported non- dctcctﬂk'rlc
coacentrations of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE and VOCs. Low levels of lead (5.5 ppm) and “IBS
ppm of OQil and Grease wese also detected in this sample. i

Boring MW-4 was drilled directly adjacent and down-gradient to the WOST to 15-feet bgs. 'I'hr‘ee
soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals and one groundwater sample was collected from this
boring. Results of the soil samples reported non.detectable concentrations of VOCs and low levels

of TPH. The groundwater sample reported non-detectable concentrations of VOCs and low levels
(1.1 ppb) of TPH. I

Should you have any questdons, please feel free to call

Sincerely, |

Eiic J. Zamb
Project Managcr

i
\
\
\
?
1261 Travis Blvd, Suite 380 ® Fairfield, California 94533 * Phone: (707) 421-1595 ¢ Fax: (707)!425 0257

\
\
\
i
[
|
|
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Aptil 14, 1999

Mr. Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Court
Castro Valley, California 94522

Re: Summacy of Work Activitics
Subsurface Scll and Groundwater Investigation
Oakland Truck Stop
8255 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Saidian:

The following letrer has been written to provide a summary of work completed to date in
conucction with' the Subsurface Soil and Groundwater Investigation at the above referenced sile.
On February 8, 1999, drilling of the 12 botings began at the site and continued unril February 19,
1999, In addition to the soil borings, four groundwater monitoring wells wete installed at the site
during this period. Al soil and groundwater samples collected wete submitted to Kiff Analyr_iéfal
located in Davis, California op & 2-week turh-around time.

On March 2, 1999, the groundwater monitoting wells were developed and sampled. Al results have
been received from Kiff Analytical. The final repott detailing all these activities will be completed
by May 6, 1999,

Showld you have any questdons, please feel frce to call.

Sincerely,

Project Manager

1261 Travis Blvd, Suite 380 * Fairfield, California 94533 # Phone: (707) 421-1595 @ Fax: (707) 425-0257
TDTW‘L P.E1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH|SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 !
April 5, 1999 (510) 567-6700 '
SHID # 559 FAX (510) 337-9335 |
Mr. Nissan Saidian I
5733 Medallion Ct.
Castro Valley, CA 94522

|
Re: Request for Technical Report for Soil and Groundwater Investigation, Oakland Truck i
Stop, 8255 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621 |

|

Dear Mr. Saidian;

Our office has been informed that the previously approved work plan for soil and groundwater ‘
investigation has occurred at the above site. As you may recall, this work included the

installation of up to twelve borings, three of which were to be converted into groundwater
monitoring wells. In addition, we have learned that a boring may have been advanced \
immediately next to an existing 500 gallon waste oil tank, north of the existing bmldmg {

Apparently, our office was not notified when this work was done as was requested in my J anuary |
4, 1999 letter.

Please submit your soil and groundwater investigation report to our office within 30 days or by
May 6,1999. Based upon these results, the County may decide if additional investigation is
necessary and whether the waste oil tank is best left closed-in-place or removed.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan ‘
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files

Mr. D. Thompson, Penn Companies, 1261 Travis Blvd., Suite 380, Fairficld CA 94533
Reprq8255
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\WLAMEDA COUNTY

t

., EALTH CARE SERVICES 2 !
oo Aoenoy (i f
DAVID J. KEAHS, Agency Director i

ENVIRONMENTAL HEll\LTH SERVICES

‘ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
Ja.nuary 4, 1999 + 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sqite 250
StID # 559 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 |
_ (510) 567-6700
Mr. Nissan Saidian FAX (510) 337-9335
5733 Medallion Court

Castro Valley, CA 94522

Re: Work Plan, Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Investigation, Oakland Truck Stop,
8255 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Our office has received and reviewed the December 16, 1998 work plan referenced above as
provided by your new consultant, Penn Environmental. It appears that the work plan is near}y
identical to that previously prepared by W. A. Craig, your prior contractor/consultant, I have
listed the following items for correction, some of which were previously noted in either my
August 14 or August 19, 1998 letter:

* The Penn Environmental work plan states that Penn removed the underground tanks.
Obviously this is incorrect, since W. A. Craig supervised their removal. Similarly, Penn
Environmental did not, as stated, issue a June 16, 1998 Final Closure Report, W, A. Craig
did,

* Holes were observed in the waste oil tank contrary to that stated in both Penn and W. A,

¢ Craig reports. , |

*  Groundwater was observed in both tank pits and the groundwater sample, PW, was from the
gasoline tank pit not the waste oil tank pit.

* Asstated in my August 19% letter, the soil samples SW-W-4°6" et al were collected frotn the

.

side walls of the gasoline tank pit, not the waste oil tank pit.
The work plan is acceptable with the following conditions:

* The soil and grab groundwater samples exhibiting the highest MTBE concentration usin:
EPA Method 8020 should be confirmed using EPA Method 8240 or 8260. The water sample
from the well nearest the waste oil tank should also have any MTBE detected confirmed:
using either of these two methods. |

*  The work plan proposes to analyze two soil samples above or at the capillary fringe and bne
below. Please make your sampling decisions based upon actual field conditions. If
groundwater is encountered at a shallow depth (<10%), it may be appropriate to collect only
one sample above groundwater and one below. |

*  Please provide our office with copies of receipts for the disposal of all soil and groundwater.

* Please contact our office 72 working hours prior to your field work.
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v State Water Resources Control Board

i } h
Peter M. Rooney i %Iﬁh,’lk ?Néfp@v, Chairman \ Pet Wilson

Secretary for Governor
Enwironmental Efaob HPWS on Cg EE:] Water Programs
Protection 014 1 Streer, Sunte™! 3b Patrambhro, Bakibirhia( P88 14 + (916) 2274539 FAX (916) 227-4530
Mailing Address: P O Box 944212 « Sacramento, Califorma « $4244-2120
Internet Address: hitp://www swreb ca gov/~cwphome/ustef/fundhome.htmn

ﬁ q 1 d a

5733 Medallion Ct [fj{:}
Castro Valley, CA 94552

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 12240, FOR SITE ADDRESS
8255 SAN LEANDRO ST, OAKLAND Q#ip R\

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $10,000. This LOC
is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date. The LOC
may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed ‘\vith
the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very 1mportant
that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

Consequently, if you do not submit your first reimbursement request for corrective action costs
which vou have incurred within ninety (90) calendar days from the date of this letter, your funds
will automatically be deobligated. Once deobligated, any future funds for this site will be obhgated
subject to availability of funds at such time when we receive your reimbursement request.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirementsjand
you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective action costs required py
the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for '
reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for all\
future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any questions on obtaining preapprovjl of
your costs or the three bid requirement, please call David Hallstrom, our Technical Reviewer assigned to
claims in your Region, at (916) 227-4519. Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result
in the costs not being reimbursed. |

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed: |

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future L
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking rmmbursemer}t for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are

samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

. "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

. "Reunbursement Request” torms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

California Environmental Protection Agency

o revede !
i) Recycled Paper |



Nissan Saidian -2- .

. "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. If you do not submit a reimbursement requg¢st or
fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw your LOC. NO
EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anma Torres at
(916) 227-4388.

UST Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

C{:’ Recycled Paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN {LOF)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
August 19, 1998

Alameda, GA 94502-6577
StID # 559 (510) 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Ct.
Castro Valley, CA 94552

Re: Underground Storage Tank and Subsurface Investigation Reports for 8255 San ;
Leandro St. , Oakland, CA 94621 |
|

Dear Mr. Saidian: |

[ have received comments from W. A. Craig responding to my August 14,1998 letter. In regards\

to the underground storage tank removals, the following items were clanﬁed |

o The waste oil tank indeed had observed holes in it, |

» Soil sample 1PB-C-9.5 was taken from beneath the center of the waste oil tank, although it 1s\
not certain why it was taken at such a deep depth.

. Groundwater or water was observed in both pltS Very llttle water was found in the waste 011}

PW, was taken and the source of the pumped out tank water.

¢ The waste oil parameters; total oil and grease, halogenated volatile organics and sem1~volat11é
organics were erroneously not run on the waste oil soil sample(s). !
* The tank water has been property disposed, while the gtp_c_lgg%s_c;{g are pending imminent ‘
disposal, possibly this weck. Stiks of @ipesal & |
* No piping adjacent to the gasoline tanks was encountered. It was likely removed by a prior |

contractor, The piping run from the waste oil tank to the remote fill port was short and no
sample taken.

i
One question remains regarding the locations of soil samples; SW-W-4’6", SW-§-573" and SW- |
N-6’. It is thought that these samples may actually have been collected from the sidewalls of the
gasoline tank pit, not the waste oil tank pit. This must be clarified in the future.

In regards to my comments to the work plan, all of my conditions will be met and our office
agrees in allowing the on-site geologist discretion to collect moist soil samples if deemed
valuable in determining the vertical extent of contamination. This assumes these samples are not
the result of groundwater contamination.

|
|
|

Your consultant estimates that pre-approval from the Clean-up Fund, bidding and selection of a
consultant will take approximately eight (8) weeks. Therefore, this work plan should be
initiated within two months or by October 20, 1998. Please contact this office 72 working
hours prioer to your field work.

I bave spoke with Ms. Cheryl Gordon of the Clean-up Fund and confirmed the site was “in |
compliance” based on the performance of the proposed work plan.



Mr. Nissan Saidian
StID # 559

8255 San Leandro St.
August 19, 1998
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

P
@/&k@ Z
Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. L. Yialelis and G. Fiedler, WACraig, Inc., 6940 Tremont Rd., Dixon, CA 95620-9603
Ms. C. Gordon, UST Cleanup Fund, P.O. Box 944212, Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

S4atB8255
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W. A. CRAIG, INC.
Envirenmental Consulting and Contracting
6940 Tremont Road
Dixan, California 95620
Contractor and Hazardons Substances License #455752 |
Cal/OSHA Statewide Annual Excavation Permit #559351
(300) 5227244 |
Dizon (707) 693-2929 Napa (707) 252-3353 !
Fax: (707) 693-2922 i
T |
|

August 18, 1998 Project No. 3758

Mr. Bamey Chan

' Alameda County Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Oskland, California 94502~ .

Sabject: Response to ACIHS Letter, August 14, 1998, and Amendments to |
"Work Plan - Preliminary Seil and Groundwater Quality Investigation"' 1
Oakland Truck Step |

§255 San Leandro Street : ‘,
Oakland, California |

Dear Mr. Chan: ;

We have prepared this letter to address your inquiries regarding the above-
refereniced Work Plan submitted by W, A. Craig, Inc. This letter has been prepared in
response to your comments regarding the Wark Plan and a response to your concerms
regarding details of the closure of the waste oil and pasoline tanks will be submitted

separately. |

In my preparation of the Work Plan [ was misinformed or misunderstood several
iterns which should be corrected. The following items are submitted to clarify several

issues.

e The stockpiles for each tank remain at the site and I understand their removal is
imminent, pending acceptance by the disposal facility. 1 have been assured thatall |
certificates and documentation of the disposal activities will be forwarded, in a timely |
manner, to your attention. ‘

‘- e Upon further raview with the tank removal personncl, there was water of some kind. x|
in each of the excavations. There was very little water in the waste oil tank
excavation which may-have been residual water trapped in the original UST backfill
materials. Water in the Gasoline tank UST excavation was at an approximate depth '
of 5.5 feet below grade after removing the USTs. The water did not recharge |
significantly after {ransferring appro'?(imately 6,000 gallons of the water to a storage ;
jank at the site. A significant portion of this water could have been from backfill
material associated with the gasoline USTs as well as the adjacent, active, diesel
USTs. The backfill material for the !gas and diese] tanks was separated by temporary |
shoring and the recharge may have been partly due to dewatering of the adjoining i
diese] tank area. i |

o Product lines were removed from the gasoline USTs by others prior 1o our crew’s
arrival and the lines were not evident. Waste oil fill lines were apparently relatively
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v . August 18, 199&"

Groundwater Monitoring Repost, July 1598
Qakland Truck Stop WAC No.3758
2255 San Leendro Street, Qakland, CA Pape 2

short and difficult to remove or sample. A more detailed explanation of the UST
systems is presented in a separate letter.

Specific Responscs Regarding the Work Plan

1. Sampling below the first enconatered groundwater:

We generally don't collect soil samples for laboratory anatysis from below the first
encountered groundwater, however, in this instance we recommend sampling below the
first encountered groundwater to obtain information on the vertical extent of impacted
soil. Since groundwatcr may be shallower than 5.5 feet below grade, deeper samples are
recommended ta assess potentially impacted soil zones near or below the depth of the
former USTs.

The representative-ness of the samples collected below the groundwater will be
evaluated in the ficld by the Geologist in charge of the project. W. A. Craig, Inc. usually
sends a Registered Geologist into the field to direct all drilling, sampling, and well
installation activities. Samples will only be collected from soil or groundwater when, in
our opinion, the samples collected are representative of actual conditions and are not
affected by cross-contamination between water or soil zones. The Work Plan is written in
a manner that allows samples to be collected or analyzed based on a variety of conditions
and the selection of samples to be analyzed is, basically, at the discretion of the Geologist

in charge.

The proposed investigation is meant as a measure to identify the extent of impact
as well as potentia] 'hot spots' or 'source areas’. High concentrations in soil below
groundwater may suggest a potential hot spot while-a 'non-detect' would sugpest limited
or no impact. This information would be helpful, even if the results were basically |

qualitative and not absolute.

Finally, this issue may be moot should groundwater be encountered near or below
the former UST bottoms. |

[ .

2. Analyze selected soil and groundwater samples by EPA 8240 or 8260.

The highest observed soil and grab-groundwater samples will be analyzed for
oxygenates per Water Board guidance.: Additionally, one sample from a monitoring well
will be analyzed for the presence of oxygenates. We propose to analyze the samples
using EPA 8260. f ‘

' |
1




»
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. August 18, 199

Groundwater Monitoring Report, July 1998 v
Qakland Truck Stop WAC No.375
8255 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA Pape 2

3. Waste oil tank area sample analyses.

Soil and groundwater samples collected from boreholes near the waste oil tank
area will be analyzed as follows: |

e TPH as oil and grease using EPA Method 413.1 (with silica-gel cleanup);

e Volatile Organic Compounds using EPA Method 8240; and

e TPH as motor oil using EPA Method 8015 (modified).

!
i
|
i
|

4. Well construction details.

We will specify a .01 inch slot gize as we anticipate very fine grained materials‘at

this site. The scresned interval of the well will be constructed to intercept the first
encountered, significant, water-bearing unit at the site. The depth, placement of scal, and
length of sereen will be determined in the field, with emphasis on avoiding cross-
contamination between water bearing and soil units.

5, Waste oil tank constituent characterization

The borehole with the highest TPH as motor oil in soil will be analyzed for the
waste oi] constituents, gasoline, diesel, BTEX/MTBE, semivolatile organic cornpounds
using EPA Method 8270, PCBs using EPA Method 8080, volatile organic compounds
using EPA Method 8240, and cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zine. The water
sample from this borchole will also be analyzed for this suite of constituents.

SCHEDULE

We anticipate that bids and USTCF preapproval wil! be required prior to
beginning the field portion of the site investigation. This process is anticipated to requiré
approximately six weeks to complete. Upon selection of the consultant, mobilization and
permitting should require approximately two weeks. The actual field work is anticipated
to be completed in one to two days. A final report should be available within |
approximately 5 weeks of completion of the field work. ;

n| U
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Groundwater Monitoring Report, July 1998

Oakland Truck Stop WAC No.375
8255 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA Page 4

\ R
CLOSURE

We appreciate your guidance and attention in this matier. | understand W. A.
Craig, Inc. has instituted a policy of always having a trained technical staff member,
engineer, or geologist present during UST removals as 8 measure to resolve sampling and
reporting issues as have occurted in the course of this project. Should you have any
questions regarding this letter or other issues please call us at (707) 693-2929.

Sincerely,
W.A, Craig, Inc.,

[

Geoffery A. Fiedler, R.G.
Senior Geologist

GF:gf
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W. A. CRAIG, INC.

Environmental Consulting & Contracting |
6940 Tremont Road |
Dixon, California 95620-9603
Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #455752 |
Cal/OSHA Statewide Annual Excavation Permit 559351 i
(800) 522-.7244 !
Berkeley  (510)525.2780  Dixon (707 693.2929 Napa (707)252-3353
Fax (707) 693-2922

FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET

DATE: @/ / ﬁ / 75 ‘

TO: Ptsgrstry Lol 3
comeany: ACHE f
FAX #: 5 /0 ~ :7375'C/33’S/ !
wmom: . JTF FeoLes i

TOTAL # PAGES: __ S (INCLUDING COVER PAGE) ‘

HARD COPY TO FOLLOW: YES{ 1 NO {)( } 1

MESSAGE: 5

! !
[ E

|
| i
t |
b..‘..'.‘.I..l...-."..I...'.’l”.....‘.l...!..I"...I.l.‘ll’ﬂ‘b.lﬁlo
This facsimile fransmission i§ intended endy for the use of the individual or catity o which it i addressed and may contain u%nﬁdmtial
information helonging 1o thasendes. If you arenot the intended recipien. you are hereby notified that zny disclosure, copying, dﬁibu'im
or the taking of any setion inreliance an thi congents of this information js prohibited. It youhave reocived his transmission in erfor, pledse
notify us immediately by telephone 1o arrenge for the retum of the dorinncms. Thank yon. !
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W. A, CRAIG, INC. I
Environmental Consulting 2nd Contracting

6940 Tremont Road

Dixon, California 95620

Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #4558752
Cal/OSHA Statewide Anmal Excavation Permit #559351
(800) 522-7244
Dixon (707) 693-2929 Napa (707) 252-3353

Fax: (707) 693-2922

August 17, 1998 Project No. 3758

Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Heslth Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Oakland, California 94502

Subject: UST Closures - Response to County Comments of 8/14/98 Letter
Qakland Truck Stop |
8255 San Leandro Street |
Oakland, Califorma !

Dear Mr. Chan:

The following responses have been prepared to address your request for further
information regarding the UST closures performed by W. A Craig, Inc. at the Oakland
Truck Stop Site at 8255 San Leandro Street in Qakland, California. The following
responses have been prepared in an effort address your COncerns as expressed in your
 letter dated August 14, 1993.

gt

1. We checked our records and they also indicate that the W.0. tank had some holes.
Unfortunately due to a clerical error this data was not included and only the reference to
the gasoline tanks were included.

2. We checked with our employee that did the sampling and 1PB-C-9.5 should have
been indicated at the center of the W.O. pit a3 that is where it was taken.

3. The groundwater on the site was encountered in the gasoline pit, only 8 very small
amount of water was noted in the W.0O. pit which was probably not ground water. After
the gasoline pit was pumped the water only recharged to about 8-9 feet below grade.

4. We regret that these analyses were not included in the ariginal round of sampling }
and analyses. It is our normal practice to fun all anatyses per Tri-Regional Guidelines. |
These analyses will be a part of the soil and groundwater investigation where it is |
approprise. |

5. The UST backfill materials remain on site and are anticipated 1o be removed from|
the site within the week. Mr. Fiedler was apparently misinformed as to the disposition of i
the backfill materials. The soil is in the process of being profiled for disposal at B&J |
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. Response to County c‘amms%s”m Letter . . August 18, 1998

Oskland Truck Stop WAC No.3758
8255 San Leandro Street, Oakland CA Page 2

Landll in Vacaville or BFI in Livermore, California. We anticipate disposal approval
today O tomoIrow. :

6. The remote filt for the waste oil tank was flushed into the waste ol tank prior to

having been filled with cement. The waste oil line was located inside a building witha |
concrete slab, In WAC's experience that the standard in the industry does not generelly !
require that we perform extra measures, such as sgweutting of jackhammering flooring, t0 '1
obtain confirmatory soil samples. There was 2 miscommunication between the UST |
removal staff and Mr. Fiedler with regards to the report of a dispenser inside the building. |
The referred-to dispenser was apparently the fill for the waste oil tank and not a fuel |
dispenser. The gasoline UST product pipelines were decommissioned by others prior to |
~ WAC's arrival at the site. This work was apparently done by the contractor who '
* performed the lining of other +anks at the site. When WAC performed the UST removalsy
there were no product fines connected to the USTSs.

7. Attached are copies of the disposal certificates for approximately 6,000 gallons of |
water from the site. We wilk forward copies of alt soil disposal certificates as they become

available.

We appreciate this oppertunity to be of service to you on this project. Should you |
have any questions regarding this report please call us at (707) 693-2929. '

Sincerely,

W.A. Craig, Inc..

Leland Yialelis
General Manager

Attachments:  Groundwater Disposal Certificates, Seaport Petrolenm Corporation i

cc; Nissan Saidian
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Seaport Petroleum Corporation H
25 North 57th Avenue "T‘VOlce
Phoenix, AZ 85043 DATE | INVOICE NO.
Phone (602) 269-1605 /Fax (602) 272-4380
08/11/98 | 9710561
[ " "'f?!!
BILL TO |
W A Craig '
6940 Tremont
Dixon, CA 95620 :
i
|
1
|
P.O. NO, TERMS DUE DATE | SH!IP PATE | SHIP VIA FoB BLNO
oD p8/11/98 | 08/11/98 | ng che... rwe 801-230
QTY UsSG DESCRIPTION RATE $/USG AMOUNT
5,000 | Disposal of non-hazardous waste water 0.20 .~ 1,000.00
1,500 |Disposal of non-hazardous wasts water 0.48 1 720.00
includes solids surcharge |
8.25|Trucking-8 1/4 hours 65.00 | 536.25
1 | Truck Washout 85.00 | 85.00
i
N ™~ |
' ™~ 3
‘ WWL \ 'J
d
B 2300.28 /
d |
\ - ;
s ‘
-.___\_‘-'— . }
N |
Total $2,341.25
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6990 W7, G560 9T
- S ‘IQ a2 M‘" T{ {t
NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM '
_ gl 2l4de 127
GENERATOR INFORMATION CUSTOMER INFORMATION
Nigsan Saidian W.A. Craig |
6940 Tremont Rd 707-6932979 f
DixionCag5620 PO # . |
DESCRIATION OF WATER:  Excavation dewatering 1
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE WATER, MOMTORING WELL, PURGE WATER AND/OR AUGER RINSATE, TANK RINSATE OR 13
DESCRIBED WATEL THIS WATER MAY CONTAR DISSOLVED HYDROCAHROKS. { CERTIFY THAT THE ABDVE NAMED MATERIAL
1S A UOLID EXEMPT FROM RURA PER 40 CFR 261.4 (b} 10)AND DQES NOT MEET THE CRITERIA OF HAZARDOUS WASTE

DESCRBED M 22 GLR ARTICLE 11 OR ANY OTHER APPLICAALE STATE LAW, MAS SFEN PROPERLY DESCRIBED,
CLASSIFIED AND PACKAGED AND IS IN PROPER CONDITION FOR TRANSFORTATION ACCORDING TS APPLICABLE

REGULATIONS, - |
bl O 5149
Eign date
SITE INFORMATION
.. 8255 San Leandro St GROSS e '
Qakland TARE
Ca NET
TOTAL GALLONS =0, A_/
Chicumgen 0 8340 pir S
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION
NG Chemical

wiln

DISPOSAL FACILITY INFORMATION
Seaport Environmental Apprevai Number Sollds %Wt pH
675 Seaport Boulevard
Redwasd City. Ca3 04063 301 . 230 N 8
Phone: {650) 364 1024
. Juan Afwa@ B~ ~98
WO

|
WYLl G SBE 1 ~P2-2
|
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2035}3-/: %%5 15? zlgsm FROM 6 . . r.2
¢ |
£t
NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM
BT olF -2

GENERATOR INFQRMATION CUSTOMER [INFORMATION

Nissan Saidian W.A. Craig

£940 Tremont Rd 707-693292¢9

DixienCa95620 . PO &

- oA o '
DESCRIFTION COF WATER: Cxravation gawstering
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE WATER, MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER AND/OR AUGER RINSATE, TANK RINSATE OR ABOVE

DESCRIBED WATER, THiS WATER MAY CONTAIN CiSSOLVED HYDROCARBINS. | CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED MATERIAL
1S A LMD EXEMPT FROM RCRA FER 40 CFR 261.4 (B)(10)AND DOES NOT MEET THE CRITERIA OF WATARDOVS WASTE
DESCRIBED ™ 22 CCR ARTICLE 11 OR ANY OTHER AFPLICABLE STATE LAW, MAS BEEN PRUPERLY DESCRIRD,

CLASSIFIED AND PACKAGED AND IS IN PROPER CONGITION FOR TRANSPORTATION ACCORDING TQ APPLCAERLE f
REGULATIONS, . 1

- 30— 21198
Ganerator Sgn dnte

SITE INFORMATION

8255 San Leandrp St GROSS
Qakland TARE
@ NET
TOTAL GALLONS Jhd
IW—-HQ 7 A
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION
Truck 102 # {Z
NG Chemical e P (Aga~len '
Griver; F ) ) F‘?y
' Peing & sign dte
TIME GUT
TME IN
TIME SPENT
DISPOSAL  FACILITY INFORMATION | ' E
. Seaport Eavironmentsl - _ Approval Number Seligs. %Wt pH : :
675 Seaport Boulevard |
Redwood City, Ca 94063 801 . 230 200l T

Phane: {650) 364 1024

O quan Hrevald ‘

-1 -8 W6 o
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2-24-1995 5: 184M FROM

Seaport Environmental
57% Secaport Boulevard
Redwaoon City, Ca 94083

b

Truck Washout at Seaport

Charge Lo WeTy

TRANSPORTER INFORMATION:

Name: NG g ca\,
Address:

City, State, Zip: /. Prione #:

Truck 1D #: . 1Z Driver

Date: -1 - Time: lé.’ﬁo

Y]

ipa) T
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2-24-1995 5: 18AM F‘RGM.. .. L P T
— NG CHEMICAL INC. DRIVER'S TIME REPORT
CLIENT__SEAPORT _ - _._PROJECT #'S__ 97508
DATE___G:11-98 JRUCK #_ ]2 _TRALER # 15
eTART SHIFT_ B/5 END SHIFT___ ____TQTAL HRS
STARY MILES STOF MILES__ TOTAL MILES _ e
— SITE . | TIME TIME COMMENTS |  MANIFEST -
LOCATION DEPARTED| . ! NUMBER'S R
YARD ' 3 AR | ’ "

COMMENTS/REASONS FOR DELAYS/ETC.:

Mad, 2 Ae --&LJMAM&\J_ ma o secoondd
C%GS._:@J‘:M&—‘ Me%___{ie'ad_(_:._i sud Lomdl

[——————t L L i

| k"r ’ é Stysz_

SUPPLIES USED: Drums: Qty:__ , :
LINERS/PLASTIC:  Qfy: Mmit: A ABENT: Qty:

TYpe .. SUITS: @I

Type:

Type:

PPE: GLOVES: Qty:

OTHER: i ¢

CHEMICALS EXPOSED w:_w !

ON SITE SAFETY MREIFING GONDUCTED BV:__Q.W A

|
EMPLOYEES NAME (PRINT): Mﬁw& SIGNATURE:
|

SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE: - DATE: y
| |

CLIENT AUTHDNZATWN:WXM DAY Ei—jf '—'%
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

August 14, 1998 Alamada, CA 94502-6577 i

SHD # 559 {510) 567-6700 !
FAX {510) 337-0335

Mr, Nissan Saidian

5733 Medallion Ct.

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Re: Underground Sterage Tank Removals and Site Investigation at 8255 San Leandro St.,
Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Saidian: |
|
This letter'comments on the recently submitted June 16, 1998 Final Closure Report for |
Underground Storage Tank Removal and the August 3, 1998 Work Plan- Preliminary Soil |
and Groundwater Quality Investigation for the above referenced site. These reports, from W.}
A Craig, describe and respond to the March 8, 1998 removal of three underground tanks; one 506
gallon waste oil tank and two 4,000 gallon gasoline tanks. As you are aware, three diesel tanks
remain at the site lying just northeast of the former gasoline tanks. Please be informed that the
tank closure report was only recently faxed to our office on 8/13/98, the same day you dropped |
off to me another copy of the report. Please be advised, the report should have been submitted
much earlier to the City of Oakland, Fire Department, Office of Emergency Services to the
attention of Mr. Hernan Gomez. Once the fuel release has been confirmed, the records and file
are transferred to Alameda County Environmental Health for oversight through the Local i
Oversight Program (LOP). |
Upon review of the submitted reports, I noticed inconsistencies which generated questions which
need to be addressed. Please have your consultant respond to the following items: |

Vl./ The August 3 work plan states that no holes were observed in the USTs removed by WAC
while the inspection report of Mr, Hernan Gomez states that the waste oil tauk has some
holes. T e LA G0 f }&‘z'é’ Wz

v'2. In Mr, Gomez’s inspection report, it states that one soil sample,QEB-_C;Q',j}was taken from
the middle of the (waste oil) tank, however, in the WAC site plan map, PB-C-9.5 is shown to
be located in the center of the former gasoline pit.

3. The August 3 work plan states that “Groundwater was not observed during excavation of the
gasoline UST arca”, however, in the closure report sample PW is identified as “water sample

PN‘; ﬁ}'t-} U W from gasoline pit”. In addition, Mr. Gomez’s inspection report states that the diesel
\ (gasoline) “pit observed w/H,0”. Tt is most likely that groundwater was encountered in the |
gasoline tank since it was excavated to a deeper depth than the waste oil tank, however, the
work plan states that “groundwater was encountered at an approximate depth of 5.5 fbg in the
waste oil tank”,

4. Why wasn’t total oil and grease, halogenated volatile organics or semi-volatile organics run
on any of the waste oil tank pit samples as recommended by the Tri-Regional Board
Guidelines? Interestingly, the waste oil stockpile samples were analyzed for oil and grease
while the sidewall samples were not. ‘

b




Mr. Nissan Saidian
StID # 559 !
8255 San Leandro St.
August 14, 1998
Page 2.

3. As I have mentioned previously to WAC, the work plan stated that “the UST backfill
materials were completely removed from each UST location, profiled and hauled to a Class 11
landfill for disposal”. I later found out that the excavated stockpile soils have not yet been
disposed. In addition, I have learmed that the holdmg tank of pit water has been removed and
disposed of properly. — B gelfowy o ov et

6. There is some confusion regarding the piping run from the tank pits. The work plan states
that the “waste oil UST was remotely filled from the shop area...” How was this piping run |
closed and why wasn’t a soil sample taken either along the run or beneath the fill port? In
addition, the work plan states, I believe in error, that “gasoline from the former UST was
also dispensed at a location inside the shop area”, Please verify where the piping ran from
the former gasoline tanks and justify why no piping samples were taken. !

7. Inregards to the dlsposal of soil and groundwater from this site, please provide copies of the\

. disposal recelpts or glve our ofﬁce a schedule for the removal of this material. ‘ 5

Sy tde. ik Lot /”‘f'!ft!f\i'ac /’l?,t"”h/i}"”?‘i\ D ;C{(fé‘(;(

My next comments deal wnth the work plan submltted forsite characterization. iyl ;lf Lol Yo

l
|
\
\

As an initial step in site characterization, the work plan proposes to advance a minimum of 12 |
exploratory borings, sample both soil and groundwater and convert three of the borings into 2 |

inch monitoring wells. 1

» Please explain why one soil sample is to be collected below the first encountered ‘
groundwater. This soil sample would not be representative of soil conditions, rather it would|
be the result of groundwater contamination.

»  All soil and groundwater samples are to be analyzed for diesel, gasoline, BTEX and MTBE
using EPA Mcthod 8020. Because of the antmpated impact to groundwater, please verify the
highest MTBE samples in soil and groundwater using EPA Method 8240 or 8260 in
accordance with Water Board guidance. At least one monitoring well sample should also |
confirm MTBE presence using EPA Method 8240 or 8260. |

¢ The soil and groundwater samples located near the waste oil tank area will be analyzed for
TPH as oil and grease and volatile organics using EPA Method 8240. Instead of using EPA |
Method 413.1 for oil and grease please use a silica gel cleanup and quantify using TPHmo
using modified 8015.

¢ The screen interval for the wells was not stated. Please insure that the slot width is between
0.01-0.02”.

» The soil sample from the borehole with the highest TPHmo should also be run for semi- i
volatiles and PCBs. Please also run the groundwater sample from this borchole for these
parameters. In addition, the monitoring well nearest the former waste oil tank should be
analyzed at least once for the entire waste oil suite: TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE, semi-
volatiles, PCBs, volatile organics and the metals; cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc. |

e



Mr, Nissan Saidian
StID # 559

8255 San Leandro St,
Aupgust 14, 1998
Page 3.

Because our office may be asked to comment on the “compliance” of this site for the Cleanup
Fund eligibility, please insure that an acceptable reply to the above concerns is submitted in
writing as soon as possible. Yourreply should also provide a schedule for the starting of the
proposed work plan.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Fielder, W. A, Craig, Inc., 6940 Tremont Rd., Dixon, CA 95620-9603
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland, Fire Dept., OES, 505 14™ St., 7" Floor, Oakland 94612
Ms. C. Gordon, UST Cleanup Fund, P.O. Box 944212, Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

1Wp8255
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH S%HVICES

June 3, 1998 ' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StID # 559 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 }
(510) 567-6700

Mr. Nissan Saidian FAX {510) 337-9335 ;

5733 Medallion Ct.

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Re: Underground Tank Removal and Subsurface Investigation at 8255
San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Saidian:

our office has received copies of the analytical results for soil and
groundwater samples taken after the recent tank removals at the above
site. ‘I have also spoke with Mr. Hernan Gomez of the City of Oakland
and Mr. Dave Croshere of W. A. Craig, Inc. At this time, given the
significant petroleum contamination found in both soil and
groundwater, the oversight of this investigation and remediation has
been transferred to the Alameda County Environmental Health Local
Oversight Program (LOP) and I will be the contact. !

Please have a copy of your underground tank closure report sent to
both of our offices as sdon as available. |

I have been requested by your consultant to review all the analytical
results and request or recommend any additional further necessary 3
work. After my review of current information, I have the following i
observations and recommendations: !
e Based on the results on the samples taken from the stockpiled soils
you will need to either remediate or properly dispose of them to aj
appropriate landfill. The soils should not be reused as backfill |
without remediation and resampling. f
* Significant residual soil contamination was found in the shallow aﬁd
deep samples from the fuel tank pit and in the grab groundwater
sample. These results indicate a release of both gasoline and
diesel has occurred. The presence of MIBE (methyl tertiary-butyl
ether) in groundwater is from a gasoline release. i
¢ The soil sample taken from the former waste oil pit was not run for
the following analytes; oil and grease, chlorinated solvents and |
semi-volatiles, which are typically run on waste oil samples. Was'
groundwater encountered during the removal of the waste oil tank? f
It is interesting that groundwater is '
currently at a depth of about 5/ in the fuel tank pit.



Mr. Nissan Saidian
8255 San Leandro St.
~StID # 559

June 3, 1998

Page 2.

¢ At this tiﬂe, further excavation of the tank pits is not recommended
as it would not be cost effective. However, our office does
recommend the removal of additional groundwater from the fuel tank
pit. This would be an effective way to remove some of the petroleum
source,

As you are aware, our office previously requested that you submit a
work plan for soil and groundwater investigation based upon soil
sample results taken by SEMCO in October 1997. I again requested for
this work plan in my March 4, 1998 letter. Ms. Cheryl Gordon of the
UST Cleanup Fund has reviewed your file and in her May 22, 1998
letter, you were requested to contact our office to ensure your
eligibility to the Cleanup Fund. You are required to obtain
compliance sign-off within 90 days (ie by August 22,1998) or risk
removal of your reimbursement claim, In order for our office to
confirm compliance, you must submit your work plan and initiate it
prior to this date. To do this, our office requests you submit your
work plan for ‘soil and groundwater investigation within 30 days or by
July 6, 1998, Your work ,plan should alsc respond to the previocusly
mentioned items.

You may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bine, 4 Ul

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Cakland, Fire Department, OES, 505 14%
St., 7™ Floor, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. D. Croshere, W. A. Craig Inc., P.0. Box 448, Napa, CA

94559-0448
Ms. C. Gordon, SWRCB, P.0. Box 944212, Sacramento, CA 94244-
2120

3-wph25s



Mr. Nissan Saidian
8255 San leandro St.

~8tID # 559
June 3, 1998
Page 2.

|

s At this tiﬂe, further excavation of the tank pits is not recomménded
as it would not be cost effective. However, our office does

recommend the removal of additional groundwater from the fuel tank

pit. This would be an effective way to remove some of the petroleum
source.

As you are aware, our office previously requésted that you submit a
work plan for soil and groundwater investigation based upon soil
sample results taken by SEMCO in October 1997. T again requested for
this work plan in my March 4, 1998 letter. Ms. Cheryl Gordon of the
UST Cleanup Fund has reviewed your file and in her May 22, 1998
letter, you were requested to contact our office to ensure your |
eligibility to the Cleanup Fund. You are required to obtain ‘
compliance sign-off within 90 days (ie by August 22,1998) or risk !
removal of your reimbursement claim. In order for our office to ﬁ
confirm compliance, you must submit your work plan and initiate itL
prior to this date. To do this, our office requests you submit your
work plan for !soil and groundwater investigation within 30 days or‘by
July 6, 1998, Your work plan should also respond to the previously
mentioned items.

i
!
You may contact me at (510) $67-6765 if you have any questions. L

Sincerely,

B, 1 U

Barney M. Cha
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. H. Gomez, City of Oakland, Fire Department, OES, 505 14%h
[ gt., 7™ Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 |
Mr. D. Croshere, W. A. Craig Inc., P.0. Box 448, Napa, CA

94559-0448
Ms. C. Gordon, SWRCB, P.0. Box 944212, Sacramento, CA 94244-
2120
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OAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY |
Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case
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pate_G/ < /98 From: ggd;nof.n E . ngﬁeg) 3
Site Name: F4 S vuck _

Address;_ R3255 Son Leandvo L. City: Oa k..  Zip_94 621

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1. @ N Tanks Removed? - # removed'? > Date removed 543 /9%

2. @ N Samples received? Contammatlon Jevel: >|ooo _>1000 ppm.
' Type of test TPRep MIBE © BTEX TeRGE)

Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOF

|

|

3. @ N Petroleum?  Circle Type (s): ' I
- ;

Avgas leaded fueloil jet ;‘

~ waste oil kerosene solvents
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State Water
Resources
Control Board

Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA
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2014 T Street,

Suite 130
Sacramento, CA
35814
(916) 227-4307
FAX (916) 2274330
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Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Ct
Castro Valley, CA 94552

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, CLAIM
NUMBER 12240; SITE ADDRESS: 8255 SAN LEANDRO ST, OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Saidian: Srp LT9

I completed a compliance review of your site file at the Alameda County Environmeg‘ltal
Health Agency on May 18, 1998. Based on the information in the file, it appears thqft the
site has had two separate occurrences of an unauthorized release of petroleum. A release
was discovered in 1989 upon the removal of a 10k gallon diesel tank. That case was
transferred to the County’s local oversight program in 1992 and the site was issued
closure in June 1994,

Your claim has not been filed for that release. The contamination-discovery date that you
have listed on your claim is December 20, 1996. Information in the County’s files indicate
that the site has not been adequately characterized yet for this release. The County has
requested you to submit a workplan which you have not submitted yet.

A separate claim must be filed for each occurrence; therefore, this letter will focus on the
most recent release and the release identified on your application.

Section 2811(b)(3) of the UST Cleanup Fund Regulations requires that you remain m
compliance with corrective action directives issued by the local regulatory agency. $ince
you were deemed out of compliance for not submitting a workplan, we cannot issue a
Letter of Commitment to you until you have implemented a workplan that has been -
approved by the County.

You must contact the Alameda County EHD immediately to ensure eligibility to the
Cleanup Fund. If we do not obtain a compliance signoff within 90 days, we will remove
your claim from the Priority List.

Our mission 13 to preserve and enhance the quality of Califormia’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations,

I 3 “Pete Wilson



NISSAN SAIDIAN
Page 2

If you have further questions, please contact me at (916)227-4539.

Sincerely,

Cheryl on M

Claim Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc; Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

T Cur mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of Califoraia’s water resources, and
Recycled Paper ; i d
Q C, ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and fiture generations.



ALAMEDA COUNTY ,.
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENWHONMENTALHEAEW{QERWCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

March 4, 1998 e, Onsisca
ameda, = !
StID # 559 (510) 567-6700

. o FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Nissan Saidian

5733 Medallion ct.
Castro Valley, CA 94552

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

|
Re: 8.F. Auto Truck Plaza, 8255 San Leandro 8t., Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Saidian: |
After reviewing a faxxed copy of analytical results for soil
samples taken during underground tank lining activities, I
requested a hard copy of the analytical results and a report
indicating the locations of these samples in my October 29, 1947
letter. 1In addition, I requested that you submit a work plan for
the determination of the extent of petroleum contamination in |
soil and groundwater. The hard copy of the analytical data was
to be submitted by November 14, 1997 and your work plan for }
subsurface investigation was to be submitted by November 28,
1997. To date, our office has not received either of these
reports.

|
Today I was notified by Mr. Leland Yialelias of W. A. Craig, that
he had been contracted by you to remove two underground tanks and
perform a subsurface investigation. He requested that our office
grant an extension for the work plan until the underground tankis
had been removed. This letter grants an extension for the
submittal of your work plan to April 6, 1998. However, please |
submit a hard copy of soil sample results within 10 days or by
March 19, 1998.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any gquestions,

Sipgerely,
Barney &. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B, Chan, files
Mr. L. Yialelias, W. A. Craig, Inc., P.O. Box 448, Napa, CA
94559-0448
nov8255



ALAMEDA COUNTY “ “

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 29, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

StID # 559 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ‘

. ¢ as {510) 567-6700
Mr. Nilissan Saidian FAX (510) 337-0335

5733 Medalion Ct.
Castro Valley, CA 94552

Re: 8.F. Auto Truck Plaza, 8255 San Leandro St., Oakland 94621

Dear Mr. Saijidian:

Our office has received and reviewed a faxxed copy of analytical
results for soil samples taken during the underground tank 11nang
activities at the above site. These samples, taken on October
1997, were provided to our office by Mr. Deno Milano of HK2,
Inc./ SEMCO. Please provide our office a hard copy of this
report within 15 days or by November 14, 1997. This report
should include a site map indicating the location of these
samples, analytical data and a narrative of how the samples were
taken and a rationale for their locations.

f

The analytical results indicate that shallow soil at the site has
been impacted by Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd)‘
and BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes). Most likely,
the soil is also impacted with Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as‘
gascline (TPHg) because of the presence of BTEX. Future
analytical testing should include analysis for TPHg and MTBE
(methyl tertiary butyl ether).

Based on the analytical results and the potential of this releése
to impact groundwater this site has been transferred to the Loual
Oversight Program (LOP), within Alameda County Environmental
Health, Hazardous Materials Division. Our office has been ‘
delegated by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), to
be the local agency which will oversee such releases to soil |
and/or groundwater. A Notice of Responsibility (NOR) letter has
been sent to your attention informing vou of this admlnlstratlve
action.

It appears that this site may be a low risk soil or groundwater
case as defined by the RWQCB, however, the site must be
adequately characterized prior to determining this. Therefore'
our office requests a work plan to determine the limits of !
petroleun release to soil and groundwater. One acceptable
approach would be to advance temporary borings around the :
underground tanks, pipings and/or dispensers and sample both s¢11
and groundwater. You should discuss other options with your
consultant. :



Mr. Nissian Saidian
StID # 559

8255 San Leandro st.
October 29, 1997
Page 2.

Please submit your work plan for subsurface investigation within
30 days or by November 28, 1997.

Enclosed, please find an Unauthorized Release (l.eak) Report

(ULR). Please fill out this form and return to our office within
10 days of receipt.

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to both
the Water Code and the California Health and Safety Code,
Failure to submit the requested reports may subject you to civil
liability.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Bauntsy Ul

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

c: B. Chan, files
A. Gholami, ACEH

wpB8255
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5733 Medajjon Ct. o D
Castro Valley, CA 94552 e i
3

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, CLAIM
NUMBER 12240; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 8255 SAN LEANDRO ST, OAKLAND

I have received your letter requesting review and reconsideration of the decision made for
your claim application. One of the requirements to file a claim with the Fund is that an
unauthorized release of petrolenm accurred, the release was reported to the regulatory
agency, and the regulatory agency has directed the claimant to undertake corrective action
work at the site.

Your claim application indicated that it was for a release discovered on December 20,
1996. The application did not document the regulatory agency’s confirmation of the
release or that any corrective action was being required by the regulatory agency. You
submitted a copy of a release report dated May 10, 1990. However, I have been informed
by staff with the Alameda County Environmental Health Agency that the site was granted
case closure for that release. Documentation submitted with a claim must be release-
specific, you cannot submit verification of a release which occurred in 1990 that has been
issued closure if you’re claiming costs for a release that was discovered in 1996,

Please submit copies of correspondence to and from the regulatory agency confirming the
release and the fact that they are requiring you to undertake corrective action at the site.

If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Cheryl Gordon
Claim Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Barney Chan
Alameda County Environmental Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Our mission 15 to preserve and enhance the guality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generaiions.



ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of@Mlible Local Oveﬂ@t Case f

STID _93°]_ Date of input/By: —

Date: __{0/30/47) From: Amiff X~ & Holfim L
Site Name: SF' O A VAL 02 ’h@%l& 3 ‘}"5!0

Blew
Address: 826 C SAvlBaDRO  City AT G2 |

To he eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

A48t W% |
1. Y Tanks Removed? # of removed? Date removed: AL L

2, (9 N Samples received? Contamination level: [Q, o0 2 ppm
. Type of test Sor'
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3£@N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): » Avgas eleaded eunleaded efuel oil lejet
’ : L@ ewaste oil ekerosens esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. ____ Close the deposit refund case.
b. +___ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
c. ___ Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

if there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
F{emalmng DepRef $'s: |
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/leslie? Y {N_/(lf no, explain why below)

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.
. T | ' !
shil _Vo/:,l/ufﬁ/lﬂ opn T0 AN /ﬂ/&’w

NA: AALOPTRNS. FRM;REV November a? ,1995




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK HI!UTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATION SITE R

EPORT
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY .
o AEPORTBEEN FILED 7 (HERERY CERTIFY THAT  HAVE DISTREUTED THIS HFORMATION ACBOR ama ToTHe -
] ves N YES NO ,
REPORTOATE DISTHIBU SHOWNON THE CTION SHEET ON THE BACK PAGE UFTHIS FQRM
. CASE # - /A é m? ?'_
’u]Oqud_7D{qY{7v SN DATE
NAME OF |wanua;?me REPORT PHONE SIGNATUHE .
[} . . «
x| N15SAH SA DL AN (510) Wlw-‘f"ﬁ Vonet s St
ﬁ REPRESENTING OWNER/IOPERATOR [:] REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
$ | [] Locaw acenov |:] OTHER |
# | ADDRESS |
STREET CITY STATE Zlp
w | MAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE |
a . * ' \
Bl V1 SSAN Sarn) AV Dlowom | Mizsad SarniAd (5100 gg1-547Y
£ | apDRESS
&~ Vialle Cee
2 m Ceaglrmp Vo e/ 552,
= 67 33 /ﬂ&dﬁ/// aa‘rnea &-f- ? v [ind STATE q szmg
FACILITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
pm—— -
5| S-B_Auto TRuek PlaZa | Foseph 2adliik | (51015¢- 1624
i | Aboress [
Leanofry 0&!4(4"1 AHamod el 74 ¢
g 5 2—‘; ’5 gah srnssra{ 6' 7“-— &/ COUNTY L/ e
£ | CROSS STREET .
g | LOGAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
= - - o3
50 Hamedo CountY Hewllh Care | Barnes (C han (5lo) §¢7- G765
E g REGIONAL BOARD 4 PHONE
£ FRURCHA Kevin Graves (W) 286 ~043¢T
w | NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
P Y ] |
%% G—a$0|'“'€- / Dl&SZL l )T E)( ____WH__'[ErIJNKNOWN
22l @
5=
@ 1[] unknown
b | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [} INVENTORYCONTROL [ ] SUBSURFACE MOMTORING [ ] NUIS}\NCE CONDITIONS
% d OO Tl 9T [0 tankrest  [] TankremovaL (X1 omer Unolers @reu ,M,I 'Tq Lin a'hg
= | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) !
§ W o o [X] UNKNOWN [__] REMOVE CONTENTS [ CLOSE TANK & REMOVE ("] RePam PIeING
% HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ ) RePAIR TANK ] CLOSE TANK & FILL INPLACE [} CHANGE PROGEDURE
gl [ ves m NO IFYESDATE 1 4, []repiace TANK [ | OTHER
& | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S) !
% % {] tamxkiLEak [ﬂ UNKNOWN ] overFry [C] RUPTUREFAILURE [ spPuL 1
&9 [] PPNGLEAK (] orHer {_] comrosioN IX] UNKNOWN ([} otHER |
w w| CHECK ONE ONLY
3¢
o UNDETERMINED [ ] SOiLONtY  {T7] GROUNDWATER [77] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFEGTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY T
g g [C] NoacTioN TAKEN [} PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
2 £| [[] LEAXBENGCONFIRMED  [] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [T} POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
d D REMEDIATION PLAN D CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) D GLEANUP UNDERWAY
CHECK fﬂ‘:ﬂg"&ﬁ&?’”o”(s’ ] ExcavATE & DISPOSE (ED) [T] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [T] ENHANGED 810 DEGRADATION (IT)
g é [ 7] capsitE(cD) (] EexcAvaTE & TREAT €T) [] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ | REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS)
Zo CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) NO ACTION REQUIRED (NA) TREATMENT AT HOOKUP {HU} VENT SOIL (vs)}
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2 BT L Awastmg o rk p/@n ﬂ» s1fe d&ma@VrWLm
PR B S R
%‘ AR
i

HSC 05 (890)



EMERGENSY - Leazk De:nz Confirmed - Laak suspeched ab siie, but has nod bsen confirmsd.
Tedirane whethaer smergency responss paratnnt. and egquipmont were imvalvad ,, Fr llmﬂlar&‘ Site Assessrent Workplan S.n:»m}.tteﬂ - workpian/propossl
ar any Sime. 1L so, & Zazerdous Matsrial Tnoident —Report—should he filed ) xeqi‘ested of/submithed by responsible party o desermine whether ground
with the State Cffice of Fmergzemey Services (OF5) at 2530 Meadowview 3ozd, waer has been, or will ke, Imrpacied 2s a result of the relsase,
Sacramento, CA $53832. Copies of the DES repork form may be obbained ab Preliminary Bite AS5essmsny i}:z:erwav - implemenvetion of wozkplan.
vour loeal underground storage tanx permitting agency. Indlcate whethsy Pooiurion Charackerizabion — responsible parby is in the provess of fully
the OFS report hag been £iled as of the dars of this rapork. defining the eztent of \.ortaﬁ:mwvz*. ive soil and ground water and assessing
impacts on suriesce-and/or ground watex,
LOCAT AGCECY DELY - hsmediation Poan - remediation plen submitted evaluabing long term
To avold duplicate notificebion pursuans to Hszalth and Safeby sode Ssotion remediation opbiocs. Proposal and implementation scheduls for sppropriase
- 25.83.5, a goverrment smploves should sign and date the Torm in this blogk, remediation opticns also submivbed.
A signstuzrs here does not meam bbat the Lezk has basen determined To pose a Clesngy Underwsy - Implasmentenion of rsmediation plan.
significont bthreat Lo hurec health or safety. only thas sotificetion Post Clemnups Monitoring iz ZProzsess — periodic ground waser or ouher
procedarss have beern followed :f required. monitaring a2t site, as necessary. o verify and/or svaluate sfisctivenasss
nf remeddial zchivibies.
ZPORTED BY ame Cloged - regicmal board and Local agency in concurrence thab no
pLeD your name, telephone nucber, 3. Indicara which parnty you rvher work is necessarv af vhe site.
=presgent and provids

COMPEYY OF AZTNCY LATE.

. THPORTANT: THE INFORMATION TROVIDED OF THIS FORM IS IRYTENDED FOR GEYERAD
SONSTRLE PARTY STATISTICAL PURPCGSES CHLY ARD I8 S0UT TC ZE CONSTIRUED AS RIPRESIHTING THE
sr nene, telsrhons nuawber, corvach person, and address of the zarty GFFICTAL POSITION OF ANY GUVIRNMENTAL AGERCY

’ Weporsible for the isak. The wespeonsible pazsoy would nommally be the tark
w owWner. REMETTIAL ACTION -
| Indicabe vmwh action have Desn uwsed o oleanup or remediate the leax:
SITE LOCATION Zescriptions of opilons follow:
‘ Enter wnformalion raganding the bank facilisy. Ab a mimimua, you wust "
provide the facility nzme and full address, Czp Bite - nstall horizombal impormesblis Layer to reducs :ainfali
infilSration. N
IMPLEMENTING ATENCTES Containment Barrier - inssall versical 4ike <o block horizomtal.Sovement of
Inter names of the local agency and Regional Waber Qualisy Consrol Board . ) sonbamingnt, o
rnvolved, . Excavate and Dispose - renove conbaminated soil and dispose In approved
- zite,
| SUBSTANCTS INVOLVE ) Sxeavanse znd “reab - remove conbamirated scil and treat {inclndsk spreading
| Enver the nhame .and quant.ity lost of the hazarJous substance involved. Roow ~ or land farmingl. -
g is providad for information on two sui:zs‘:ancﬁs 312 appropriate. IF more than : . Remove Free Produch - remevs flozting product from wabsr table.
wwe substances lesaked, list the two of most concern for oleamup, Pump sngd Treab Groundwaber -~ generally erploved to ramove dissolwved
. contaminanis. ‘
DISCOVERY /ABATEMERT - Enthareed Ziodegradation - uwse of any availakble vecimology to prompte
T S ity S aagh e i b 4 V) s or ot et Taa e T Pmnseryal f““""‘f"‘""‘"‘“ nF panmomamont =

Repiace Supply ~ provide zltemnabive wabar supply to affected parties,

CURCE/CAIRE 7 Ireztment at Eockuw - imshall webter trestment devices at each dwellang or
wdicabe source{s) of leak. Check box{es) indicating cause of lsak. ’ other plece of use. .

. Vacuuwn Exbragt - use pumps nr blowers we draw air throvgh soil,

CASE TYPE Yerk Soil - Dore holes in soil to allow volanilization of conbaminanss
cave the case bype category Zor this lesr. Chedk one box only. fase ¥g Action Heguired - imcident is minor, requiring ne remedial action.
@ 15 based on ths most szusibtave resource affecied. For example, o°
hoth seil and g:our:':; water have hesn zffected, case type w:rll be "Groond COMMEE™S - Usa this space Lo cizborate on any aspecis of the incident:
Water’ . Indicmte "Drinking Waser" only if one cr morz muniegipal o i
lorme o ic wuier wells have actually been aflfecied. A "Freand Wad QUCNATURE - Sign the : zpace provided. -
designataon does not imply thab the zffected waber cannot be, or is nel. .
used foxr drionking wabter. bub only that water walls have nol yet Teen ZIbTRIECTICN
affeoted. It 1s understcod that case Lyps mey change wpon furthes Jf the form is complsted by the sark owner or his agent, retain the last copy
investigation and farwasd whe remaining oopies inbact 3o your lossal u.a.d pemmiliing ageney

R For distrivution.
CIRRZNT JTATUS L. Driginal - Local Tank Fermituing Agzency

4

Tndicate the cetesory which hest describes Lhe currsnt siatus of fhe ¢ass. Z. naha Wetesr Rescurces Coentrol Boaxd, I);; gion pf Clean Water Frograms,

Check cne box only. The response should Ze relatave se the case type. Tor 1 Undarground Storage Tank Frogoam, P.O. Box 944212, Basrasnento, Ti- BAZ44-

examp.s, if case tyce is ‘Ground Water™”, then t Sz 2r 2123

to the suatus cf the ground watex inves 5 Begiona. Waber Quaiaty Conbrcl Board

that o zeoil  Deseriptions of options 4. Local Eezlth Officer and J¢unny Board ¢f Supervisors or their desipnss o
- i r2geive Proposizzen 63 mobiliczbionme. -

eh

¥o action has besn Temer/responsible party. -
3
1

zak.
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Spe T e . |
i'WP SGTECTION | Mr. Nissan Saidi
11 55 5733 Medalion Ct.
g7 JuL 22 PR Castro Valley, CA 94552
510-881-5474

TS
July 17, 1997
Dave Deaner, Program Manager, Claim #12240
UST Cleanup Fund Program
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
P. O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
916-227-4539
Fax-227-4530

Regarding: Request for Reconsideration of Claim Application - Claim!;
#12240 for Site Address: 8255 San Leandro St., Oakland, CA. 9 C—fé
Sy

Dear Mr. Deaner:

I am requesting that my application be reconsidered based on the
following additional documentation. This additional documentation
was requested in a letter dated June 1, 1997. The documentation '
which is included with this is:

1. Copies of the operating permits for the facility. These
operating permits include:
A. Bay Area Air Quality permit
B.  Alameda County
C. California State Board of Equalization
Vendor Use Fuel Tax
Seller's Permit

2.  Documentation regarding Certification of Financial
Responsibility

3. A copy of the unauthorized release which is on file with

Alameda County. In addition an initial investigation in the ar?ea
of the underground tanks has found detectable levels of |



petroleum hydrocarbons and we are continuing to work wuh
the County in regard to this as well. |
I trust that these documents will provide the necessary support to
allow my application to be accepted. If there is anything else please
contact me at the address noted above.

Sincerely,

Vo> 2y @4’“ ole £~
Nissan Saidian
site owner

cc:  Mr. Thomas Peacock
Cheryl Gordon

cne,
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LETTRR FROM CHIER PINANCIAL OFFICER

domonstrate financial res bility for tnk!n corrective actlon and/ or compenanting
third o$ far bodily | mue oausad by an tunauthorized releass of

peiroleum in the umunl ot a !eust per ocourrence and $
auregm coverage.

nd s wanks At the fonow%omnuu arg asaured by this lmm
ok Stop, §255 San Lea 8%, Oakiang, CA 84607 i

annual

This letter ix in support of the uss of the Underground Storage Tank Clannup ;Eund w

1. Amount of annua.\ aggregate coverage be!m assured | |
by thi. ]Gﬂﬁf Nyt r AT R isdedusSug LI GLAVIR TP ET LGN BANLY, T YRR YT ITT AR T LY luuusm‘*_

| ok
2‘ .rotd u“.ib‘e &!“ﬁlun‘onllnuHlHlnon--'---.'uthln.u--luon“'“uu-sﬁud ﬂlﬂ a_
veis Lo oec
3 T‘“d H‘b“lll“u-.u --------- WERAEIS S St u S Ut rhb e RTRAARIR T henanw R s |.|$ pyrnd . :L

4. Tungible net worth (subtract !sne 3 from tine 2, Liue 4 | ﬁ....
:mmbc at least 10 rimet line L. eebensacttetrsere s maveraers a0 et é /5 - ‘

I hereby centify thar the wording of this Jatter {8 identical to the wordiag wi ed tn
sul:;:cgun 2808.1 (d) (1) Chapnm: 18, Division 3, Title 23 of the C‘am’on:‘?ﬂ C e of

Regulations.
- 1declare under ennlty of perjury thar the foregoing is true and carvest ta the pcst of my

knawtedge and Y ﬂﬂ e [ ‘A < 7—’ ﬂé"&'b’@( 4)"\"

{Placa of Treouton)

Ly

Haecuted at

ﬁ Wﬁw C;'»"M’"“"

(Signatire)
Nissan Saldian —
Qwner_

e 4
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State of Callfamia " '
Statc Watler Resources Control Board

CERTIFICATIO N OF FINAN CIAL‘ RESP "o"" N s"tE'i'L"i'TY'

A lon raguited ta damoairam thdnl Rupolduuy In tha qulm! uwnu [ .p-una i9 Snaun 287, Chapar Th, Div. ),‘mn 13, CCR:

(] so0.000 loum Por doviitrasoe nilics ¢¢lluunul 'u“lm |
: AND
- [:j § milon ‘oﬂlﬂ PRT QocuITence E:]Z milion ddl.u- annesl sppregate |
B Q1M Az ThAverR PAA hareby cartifes ihat & is in compliance with the raquirements of Section 2807,
(Mome of Thed Qwewr or Qmnkr)

Article 3, Chaplar 18, Division 3, Thia 23, Califorria Cotle of Raguiations. |
* The mechanizms used 10 demaonstrate financial ras, Mﬁyn racrsnedt by Section aaann as faflom |

& Mecharlam,; |55 .Nm mderm o( luuur FAapa] ,1 Wechanin Tl ST C Tole Third Party
Type .- 155 ¥, A X 5Ny Rk B - 4 o | Comp,
[ 4 - s J?E !
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CallEPY
yuy 10 1997
State Water
Resources .
Control Board Nissan Saidian
301 Franklin St
Division of Oakland, CA 94607 '
Clean Water ;
Progeams - UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, STAFF DECISION TO
Mailing Addesse: REJECT CLAIM: CLAIM NUMBER 12240; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 8255 SAN LEANDRO
P.O. Box 944213 ST, OAKLAND 1
Preyvrrvaat e e . :
' Yourelainﬂ‘mmmwwmﬁrpmmmmmmwmmmmbm
2014 Strent, reason(s): '
. Suite 130
e The Fund has sent letters to you dating back to April 9, 1997 requesting additional documentation
S,’A,?m‘, a74ss0  Doeded to determine your claim’s eligibility for placement on the Priority List. Each lo
informed you of the information that is needed and provided a timeframe for you to submit the
Mohmmines,  G0Cumeutation. To date, yon have not submitted the requested documentation and have ailed to
oo provide verification that: -
E{] You were in compliance with the operating permit requirements pursuant to Chapter 6.7 of
the Health and Safety Code.
An unauthorized release of petroleum from the UST was confirmed and reported fo the
local regulatory agency and you have been directed to conduct further invesﬂgaﬂidn.
(Section 2811), ‘
You are in compliance with applicable financial responsibility requirements imposed by
federal and state law (Section 2811),
NOTE: Sections cited are found in the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fqimd
Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18, of the California Code of Regulations.
If you disagree with this Staff Decision, you may either request reviow and recongideratio by the
Program Mansger or you may formally appeal the decision and request a Final Division I&cision
from tho Chief of the Division. A request for reconsidsration atong with any additionat
documentation should be seat to:
Dave Deaner, Program Manager, Claim #}2240
UST Cleanup Fund Program
State Water Resources Control Board
Divigion of Clean Water Programs
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
A roquest to the Chicf of the Division must include, at a mizimum; (1) a statement describing how
the claimant is damaged by the prior Staff Decision; (2) a description of the remedy or outgome
3 revtedreper e e ot s ot e Bk T Colleiet vt s and

|
P Tt 3 - T VR (N TIE o S I T o S [ nd S TT SN-93Er. VIEr i



NISSAN SAIDIAN 'UUNi f 11997
Page 2 !

degired; and (3) an explanation of why the claimant belicves the action or the Staff Decnsﬁon is
erronecus, inappropriate or improper. |

The request to the Chief of the Division must be sent 1o Harry M. Schueller, cmer;nmsionof
Clean Water Programs, at the address listed above.

HywdomaqmﬂmmmmbymeMmmmmw
Division Decision from the Chief of the Division within sixty {60) calendar days ﬂnmthe date of
this letter, the Staff Decision will then become final and conclusive.

1f you have any questions, please call Cheryl Gordon at (916) 2274539

il f e an e g o cang e i w4
Sincerely,

e (

Cheryl nyTeam Leader - Regmnz
Unde nd Storage Taok Cleanup Fund

i pa—— n o L s S b e E

co:  Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Our missicn is to pmm and anhancs the guality of Calydraia’s water résowrcet, and
ﬁ ' Regyoled Paper ensure their proper allocation and effictent use for the benafis of presens and futura gensrations,

i
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES OX
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' |
February 26, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 559 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION (LOP) .

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. f s Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Nissan Saidian (510) 567-6700

301 Franklin st. FAX (510) 337-9335
Oakland CA 94607

Re: Limited S80il sampling at 8255 San Leandro 8t., Oakland 94%21

Dear Mr. Saidian:

I have received and reviewed the November 20, 1996 Limited Soil
Sampling report for the above site as prepared and provided by
W.A. Craig, Inc. The report glves analytical results of a soll
sample taken at depth of 2 feet in the general area of the fu@l
tanks located at the above address.

Upon review of the analytical results, there is insufficient data
to determine if a 51gn1flcant release of petroleum has occurred
at this site. Significant meaning that which would requlre
additional investigation. Our office recommends, at a minimum,
one boring be advanced to groundwater, in the same general :
location as boring EB-3 and soil and grab groundwater samples be
taken for chemical analysis. These samples should be analyzed
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHD), as gasolln¢
(TPHg) , BTEX and MTBE. Should you suspect additional areas of
potential releases, you may choose to advance additional borings
similarily to groundwater or to a depth where no chemicals are
detected.

The oversight of this site is being reviewed through our depoult/
refund mechanism. Time spent overseelng this prOJect will be:
debited against a dep051t and any monies remaining after
completlon of our review will be refunded to the depositor. 1f
further investigation indicates a potential threat to groundwater
or human health has occurred from a release from the underground
fuel tanks, this site will be transferred to the Local Oversight
Program (LOP). Therefore, please submit a deposit in the amo int
of $500.00, payable to Alameda County Environmental Health,
noting the address of your site on the check. You may contacﬁ me
at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sipncerely,

4

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: W. A. Craig, W.A. Craig, Inc., P.O. Box 448, Napa CA 94559-
0448 ‘
B. Chan, files dep8255
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| PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO..

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

i | | LICENSE NO. 259820
P.O. BOX 6397
. . . 9220 “G" STREET OAKLAND, CA 94603

(415) 562-5511

April 20, 1988

Mr. Alex Goren

S.F.-0akland Auto-Truck Plaza
8255 San Leandro Street
Qakland, CA 94621

Re: S,F.~Oakland Auto-Truck Plaza
Dear Mr. Goren:

On April 8, 1988, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. was called to the
referenced site to collect a sample of native soil adjacent to a 600Q
gallon underground unleaded gasoline tank. It is our understanding that
the single-walled fiberglass tank had been damaged during inventory. A
small hole in the bottom of the tank had allowed water to enter the
tank. Under the supervision of Mr. Ariu levy of the Alameda County :
Department of Environmental Health, KEI collected one native soil sample
at the location shown on the attached sketch, The sample was collected
at a depth of about eight feet below grade, approximately six inches
above the standing groundwater level. The sampling location was at the
fill-end of the tank, the same end to which the damage had been
incurred. The sample was placed in a clean brass tube, was sealed with
aluminum feil, plastic caps and tape, and was stored on ice for delivery
to a certified labortory. .
The sample was analyzed at HAZCAT Mobile Organics Laboratory in

San Carlos, for Total Petroloum Hydrocarbon {TPH) ez gasoline, Benzenc)
Toluene, Xylene, Ethylbenzene (BTXE). Copies of the laboratory report
and chain of custody are attached.

Should you have any questions, please call me at 562-5514.
Sincerely,
PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO. F

Eric Montesano Ry

PP/nm ’ " {.{ ;
cct Alameda County Environmental Health / Mr. Ariu Levi
Attachments: Location Plan

Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody
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PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO.

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

| "

UCENSE|NO. 259820

P.Q. BOX 6397
9220 “G** STREET OAKI.ANP. CA 94603

(415) 562-5511

Existing Bldg.

{ |Coffee
Pump | '

' Area -|.Shop
A-/ é -
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San Leandro Street

LOCATION PLAN
1v=40"

SPMPLE LocATIoN

S.. F.-0OAKLAND TRUCK; PLAZA
8255 San Leandro Street
Oaklanad, Californi?



SR °
/'\ HAZCAT nobile Organics Lab

e )

733 Dartmouth Avenue
Son Carlos, CA 94070 « (415) 591-5820

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
P.0. BOX 913 -

Benicia ,CA 94510 Date Sampled:04-08-88
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:04-08-88 -
President Date Reported:04-12-88
Sample Number Sample Description
048032 Truck Stop-Qakland
8255 St. Leandro St.
A-1 SOIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1 25
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 0.1
Toluene. 0.1 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 8.9
Ethylbenzene 0.1 <0.1

Hote: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with
method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

HAZCAT

Aorell Y by

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director
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KAPREALIAKX ENGINEERING, IKC.
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